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COMPULSORY POOLING APPLICATION CHECKLIST

ALL INFORMATION IN THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SIGNED AFFIDAVITS
Case: 23506 APPLICANT'S RESPONSE

Date: May 4, 2023

Applicant Petrogulf Corporation B
Designated Operator & OGRID (affiliation if applicable) _ Petrogulf Corporation {(373806)

Applicant's Counsel: |Modrall Sperling

Case Title: APPLICATION OF PETROGULF

ICORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY
POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

hEntries of Appearance/Intervenors: None

Well Famﬁy o R Gambino

Formation/Pool

Formation Name(s}) or Vertical Extent: Wolfcamp

-Primary Product (Qil or Gas): Gas

Pooling this vertical extent: Wolfcamp

Pool Name and Pool Code: Purple Sage, Wolfcamp (98220) o
Well Location Setback Rules: Purple Sage Order Applies

Spacing Unit

Type (Horizontal/Vertical) Horizontal

Size (Acres) 1280 o o
Building Blocks: 320 B

Orientation: East-West -

Description: TRS/County - E/2 of Section 34, all of Section 35 and W/2 of Section 36, Township 22

South, Range 26 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico

Standard Horizontal Well Spacing Unit (Y/N), If No, describe and Standard Spacing Unit
is approval of non-standard unit requested in this application?

Other Situations
Depth Severance: Y/N. If yes, description N

Proximity_'l"racts: If yes, deséription The completed interval for the Gambino Federal Com 5H well is less than
330’ from the adjoining tracts and the Division’s rules allow for the inclusion
of proximity tracts within the proposed standard spacing unit for the wells.

Proximity Defining Well: if yes, description Gambino Federal Com 5H
Applicant's Ownership in Each Tract See Exhibit B-4.

Weli(s)

Name & API (if assigned), surface and bottom hole location, Add wells as needed

footages, completion target, orientation, completion status
(standard or non-standard) i
Well #1: Gambino Federal Com 1H SHL: 2660' FSL & 2249' FEL, Section 34, T-22-S R-26-E

FTP: 1870' FSL & 2310' FEL, Section 34, T-22-S R-26-E  LTP: 330" FSL &
2395' FWL, Section 36, T-22-S R-26-E

Orientation: East/West Completion Target: Wolfcamp
Completion Status: Standard
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Well #2: Gambino Federal Com 2H SHL: 2690 FSL & 2249' FEL, Section 34, T-22-S R-26-E

FTP: 1870' FSL & 2310' FEL, Section 34, T-22-S R-26-E  LTP: 1870' FSL &
2395' FWL, Section 36, T-22-S R-26-E

Orientation: East/West Completion Target: Wolfcamp
Completion Status: Standard
Well #3: Gambino Federal Com 3H SHL: 2647' FNL & 2249’ FEL, Section 34, T-22-S R-26-E

FTP: 1870' FNL & 2310' FEL, Section 34, T-22-S R-26-E  LTP: 1870' FNL &
2395' FWL, Section 36, T-22-S R-26-E

Orientation: East/West Completion Target: Wolfcamp
|Completion Status: Standard
Well #4: Gambino Federal Com4H SHL: 2617 FNL & 2249' FEL, Section 34, T-22-S R-26-E

FTP: 330' FNL & 2310' FEL, Section 34, T-22-SR-26-E  LTP: 330' FNL &
2395' FWL, Section 36, T-22-S R-26-E

Orientation: East/West Completion Target: Wolfcamp
Completion Status: Standard
Well #5: Gambino Federal Com 5H SHL: 2677 FNL & 2249’ FEL, Section_34_, T-22-S R-26-E

FTP: 2640' FNL & 2310' FEL, Section 34, T-22-SR-26-E  LTP: 2640' FNL &
2395' FWL, Section 36, T-22-S R-26-E

Orientation: East/West Completion Target: Wolfcamp
Completion Status: Standard

Horizontal Well First and Last Take Points See above cells and Exhibit B-3 (C-102s)

'Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD) See Exhibit B-6 (proposal letter)

AFE Capex and Operating Costs

Drilling Supervision/Month $ $8,000

Production Supervision/Month $ - - $800

Justification for Supervision Costs See Exhibit B, paragraph 24.
Requested Risk Charge 200%

Notice of Hearing

Proposed Notice of Hearing Exhibit B-8 - |
Proof of Mailed Notice of Hearing (20 days before hearing) Exhibit B-8 |
Proof of Published Notice of Hearing (10 days before hearing) Exhibit B-8

Ownership Determination

Land Ownership Schematic of the Spacing Unit Exhibit B-4

Tract List (including lease numbers and owners) Exhibit B-4

If approval of Non-Standard Spacing Unit is requested, Tract List
(including lease numbers and owners) of Tracts subject to

notice requirements. N/A
Pooled Parties (including ownership type) Exhibit B-4 B - B
Unlocatable Parties to be Pooled N/A ]
Ownership Depth Severance (including percentage above &
below)
N/A
Joinder
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Sample Copy of Proposal Letter Exhibit B-6 1
List of Interest Owners (ie Exhibit A of JOA) Exhibit B-4
Chronology of Contact with Non-Joined Working Interests Exhibit B-5
Overhead Rates In Proposal Letter Exhibit B-6

Cost Estimate to Drill and Complete o Exhibit B-7

Cost Estimate to Equip Well Exhibit B-7

Cost Estimate for Production Facilities Exhibit B-7
Geology

Summary (including special considerations) Exhibit C

Spacing Unit Schematic Exhibit C-3
Gunbarrel/Lateral Trajectory Schematic Exhibit C-3

Well Orientation (with rationale) Exhibit C-6

Target Formation Exhibits C-4 to C-5
HSU Cross Section Exhibit C-5

Depth Severance Discussion NA

Forms, Figures and Tables

C-102 Exhibit B-3

Tracts Exhibit B-4
Summary of Interests, Unit Recapitulation (Tracts) Exhibit B-4

General Location Map (including basin)

Exhibit B-2/C-2

Well Bore Location Map

Exhibit C-3 to C-4

Structure Contour Map - Subsea Depth Exhibit C-4
Cross Section Location Map (including wells) Exhibit C-4
Cross Section (including Landing Zone) Exhibit C-5

Additional information

Special Provisions/Stipulations

CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the information provided in this checklist is complete and accurate.

Printed Name (Attorney or Party Representative):

ISignei Name (Attorn_ey or Party Repr_efe_ntative): B

Date:

——

Earl E. DeBirine)

2-May-23
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF PETROGULF
CORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY
POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
CASE NO. 23506

SELF AFFIRMED DECLARATION OF JERRY GOEDERT

Jerry Goedert hereby states and declares as follows:

L I am over the age of 18, I am the Director of Land for Petrogulf (“Petrogulf”), and

I have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein.

2 I have not previously testified before the Oil Conservation Division (“Division™). I
received a B.S. in Chemical Engineering from the Colorado School of Mines in 1981 and a
professional engineering license from the State of Colorado in 1991. T have worked as operations
manager for director of land for Petrogulf since 2008 managing Petrogulf operated and non-

operated properties in 9 states including over 500 wells, including the area in Eddy County in New

Mexico that is the subject of Petrogulf’s Application.

3. I am familiar with the application filed by Petrogulf in this case, which is attached

as Exhibit B.1.

4. I am familiar with the status of the lands that are subject to the application.

3. I submit the following information pursuant to NMAC 19.15.4.12.A(1) in support

of the above referenced compulsory pooling application.

6. The purpose of the application is to obtain an order compulsory pooling all

uncommitted interests into the horizontal spacing unit described below, and in the wells to be

drilled in the unit.
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7. No opposition is expected. The interest owners being pooled have been contacted
regarding the proposed well in accordance with the Division’s rules and have failed or refused to
voluntarily commit their interests in the well.

8. In this case, Petrogulf seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted
mineral interests within a Purple Sage Wolfcamp Gas Pool horizontal spacing unit underlying E/2
of Section 34, all of Section 35 and W/2 of Section 36, Township 22 South, Range 26 East, NMPM,
Eddy County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the following wells to be
horizontally drilled:

¢ Gambino Federal Com 1H to be drilled from a surface location in NW4/SE4 (Unit
J) Section 34 to a bottom hole location in NW4/SE4 of Section 36 (Unit N).

e Gambino Federal Com 2H to be drilled from a surface location in NW4/SE4 (Unit
J) of Section 34 to a bottom hole location in NE4/SE4 of Section 36(Unit K).

e Gambino Federal Com 3H to be drilled from a surface location in SW4/NE4 (Unit
G) of Section 34 to a bottom hole location in SE4/NW4 of Section 36 (Unit F).

e Gambino Federal Com 4H to be drilled from a surface location in SW4/NE4 of
Section 34 (Unit G) to a bottom hole location in NE4/NW4 of Section 36(Unit C).

e Gambino Federal Com 5H to be drilled from a surface location in SW4/NE4 of
Section 34 (Unit G) to a bottom hole location in NE4/SW4 of Section 36 (Unit K).

9. The completed interval for the Gambino Federal Com 5H well is less than 330’
from the adjoining tracts and the Division’s rules allow for the inclusion of proximity tracts within
the proposed spacing unit for the wells.

10. Petrogulf is requesting that it be designated as operator of the wells, and a 200%

charge for risk involved in drilling said wells.
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11.  Exhibit B.2 is a locator map showing the general location of the horizontal spacing
unit.

12. Attached as Exhibit B.3 are the proposed C-102s for the wells.

13.  The C-102 identifies the proposed surface hole locations and the bottom hole
locations. The C-102 also identifies the pool and pool code.

14, The well will develop the Wolfcamp Purple Sage Gas Pool (Pool Code 98220)
which is a gas pool with 320-acre building blocks.

15. This pool is governed by the special pool rules for the Purple Sage Wolfcamp Pool.

16.  The producing area for the well is expected to be orthodox.

17.  There are no depth severances within the proposed spacing unit.

18.  Exhibit B.4 includes a lease tract map outlining the unit being pooled. Exhibit B.4
also includes the parties being pooled, the nature, and the percent of their interests.

19. I have conducted a diligent search of the public records in the county where the
well is located, and conducted phone directory and computer searches to locate contact information
for parties entitled to notification, and mailed the working interest owners well proposals,
including an Authorization for Expenditure.

20.  In my opinion, Petrogulf has made a good faith effort to obtain voluntary joinder
of the working interest owners in the proposed well.

21.  Exhibit B.5 is a summary of my contacts with the working interest owners.

22.  Exhibit B.6 is an example of the well proposal letter that was sent to all working
interest owners. The proposal letter identifies the proposed surface hole and bottom hole locations

and approximate TVD/MD for the well.
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23, Exhibit B.7 contains the Authorization for Expenditure for the proposed well. The
estimated cost of the well set forth therein is fair and reasonable, and is comparable to the costs of
other wells of similar depths and length drilled in this area of New Mexico.

24.  Petrogulfrequests overhead and administrative rates of $7500.00/month for drilling
a well and $750.00/month for a producing well. These rates are fair, and comparable to the rates
charged by other operators for wells of this type in this area of Southeastern, New Mexico.
Petrogulf requests that these rates be adjusted periodically as provided in the COPAS Accounting
Procedure.

25.  Petrogulf requests the maximum cost plus 200% risk charge be assessed against
non-consenting working interest owners.

26. Petrogulf requests that it be designated operator of the well.

27.  The parties Petrogulf is seeking to pool were notified of this hearing.

28. Petrogulf seeks to pool overriding royalty interest owners, and they were also
prdvided notice of this hearing.

29.  Exhibit B.8 is an affidavit of notice prepared by counsel for Petrogulf that shows
the parties who were notified of this hearing, the status of whether they received notice, and an
affidavit of publication from the Carlsbad Current Argus newspaper, showing that notice of this
hearing was published on April 14, 2023.

30. The attachments to this declaration were prepared by me, or compiled from
company business records, or were prepared at my direction.

31.  Inmy opinion, the granting of this application is in the interests of conservation and

the prevention of waste.
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I attest under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico that the

information provided herein is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: May 2, 2023

J e?ry Goedert

W4706875.DOCX
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF PETROGULF
CORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY

POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
CASE NO. 23506

APPLICATION

Petrogulf Corporation (“Petrogulf”), OGRID Number 373806, through its undersigned
attorneys, hereby makes an application to the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to the provisions
of NMSA (1978), Section 70-2-17, for an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interests within
a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit underlying Sections 34, 35 and 36, Township 22 South, Range
26 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. In support of this application, Petrogulf states as
follows:

1. Applicant is an interest owner in the subject lands and has a right to drill a well
thereon.

2. Applicant seeks to dedicate the E/2 of Section 34, all of Section 35 and W/2 of
Section 36, Township 22 South, Range 26 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico to form a
1280-acre, more or less, standard horizontal spacing unit.

3. Applicant plans to horizontally drill the following wells to a depth sufficient to test
the Wolfcamp formation at the following approximate locations:

e Gambino Federal Com 1H to be drilled from a surface location in NW4/SE4 (Unit
J) Section 34 to a bottom hole location in NW4/SE4 of Section 36 (Unit N).

¢ Gambino Federal Com 2H to be drilled from a surface location in NW4/SE4 (Unit
1) of Section 34 to a bottom hole location in NE4/SE4 of Section 36(Unit K).

¢ Gambino Federal Com 3H to be drilled from a surface location in SW4/NE4 (Unit
G) of Section 34 to a bottom hole location in SE4/NW4 of Section 36 (Unit F).

Petrogulf Corporation
Case No. 23506
Exhibit B.1

Released to Imaging: 5/2/2023 5:01:40 PM



Received by OCD: 5/2/2023 4:44:53 PM Page 10 0f 66

e Gambino Federal Com 4H to be drilled from a surface location in SW4/NE4 of
Section 34 (Unit G) to a bottom hole location in NE4/NW4 of Section 36(Unit C).

e Gambino Federal Com 5H to be drilled from a surface location in SW4/NE4 of
Section 34 (Unit G) to a bottom hole location in NE4/SW4 of Section 36 (Unit K).

4. These wells will be located within the Purple Sage Wolfcamp Gas Pool, which is

subject to special pool rules that establish 330 foot setback requirements.

5. These wells will comply with the Division’s setback requirements for this pool.

6. The completed interval for the Gambino Federal Com SH well is less than 330
from the adjoining tracts and the Division’s rules allow for the inclusion of proximity tracts within
the proposed standard spacing unit for the wells.

7. Applicant sought, but has been unable to obtain, a voluntary agreement from all
interest owners in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the proposed spacing unit to participate in
the drilling of the wells or to otherwise commit their interests to the wells.

8. The pooling of all interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the proposed
unit will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, Applicant Corporation requests this application be set for hearing before
an Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on May 4, 2023 and after notice' and hearing as
required by law, the Division enter its order:

A. Approving a standard 1280-acre Wolfcamp spacing unit;

B. Pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying a horizontal
spacing unit within Sections 34, 35 and 36, Township 22 South, Range 26 East, NMPM, Eddy
County, New Mexico;

C. Designating Applicant as operator of this unit and the wells to be drilled thereon;
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D. Authorizing Applicant to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and completing the
wells;
E. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision, together
with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure;
F. Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling and completing the wells in
the event a working interest owner elects not to participate in the wells.
Respectfully submitted,

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS
& SISK, P.A.

Earl E. DeBritee, Jr.

Deana M. Bennett

Jamie Allen

Post Office Box 2168

500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168
Telephone: 505.848.1800
Earl.DeBrine(@modrall.com
Deana.Bennett@modrall.com
Jamie.Allen(@modrall.com

By:

Attorneys for Applicant Petrogulf Corporation

W4662940.DOCX
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CASE NO. : Application of Petrogulf Corporation for compulsory pooling, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted
mineral interests within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit underlying E/2 of Section 34, all of
Section 35 and W/2 of Section 36, Township 22 South, Range 26 East, NMPM, Eddy County,
New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Gambino Federal Com 1H, Gambino
Federal Com 2H, Gambino Federal Com 3H, Gambino Federal Com 4H and Gambino
Federal Com 5H wells, to be horizontally drilled. The wells will be drilled at orthodox locations.
The completed interval for the Gambino Federal Com SH well is less than 330’ from the
adjoining tracts and the Division’s rules allow for the inclusion of proximity tracts within the
proposed spacing unit for the wells. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and
completing said wells, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges
for supervision, designation of Petrogulf as operator of the wells, and a 200% charge for risk
involved in drilling said wells. Said area is located approximately ¥ mile west and within Carlsbad,
New Mexico.
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ENGINEERING & LAND SURVEYING

O PROPOSED LOCATION

UELS, LLC
Corporate Office * 85 South 200 East
Vernal, UT 84078 * (435) 789-1017
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EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
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District I

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
District 11

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District ITI

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[C] AMENDED REPORT

"OPERATOR
CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the information contained
herein is true and complete to the best of my
knowledge and belief, and that this
organization either owns a working interest or
unleased mineral interest in the land including
the proposed bottom hole location or has a
right to drill this well at this location pursuant
to a contract with an owner of such a mineral

WNd 07108 €208/2/€

or working interest, or to a voluntary pooling
agreement or a compulsory pooling order
heretofore entered by the division.

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

1 API Number 2Pool Code 3 Pool Name
Signature Date
4 Property Code S Property Name 6 Well Number
GAMBINO FEDERAL COM 1H
7OGRID No. 8 Operator Name 9 Elevation Printed N
PETROGULF CORPORATION 3270.0' e
»Surface Location T
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
J 34 228 26E 2660 SOUTH 2249 EAST EDDY #SURVEYOR
11 . .
Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface e Cgfﬁ’lf;l;tlg:c:;ggf )
o Wi on wn
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County on thi:yplat was plotted from field nofesoof
N 36 228 26E 330 SOUTH 2395 WEST EDDY actual surveys made by me or under my
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No. supervision, and that the same is true and
1280 correct to the best of my belief.
No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division. May 23, 2022
6 SB9BE4EW — S89B504"W — S8945°35"W — NEB'5915™W — pemeboataitt AR ,
2655.64° (Meas.) 2655.47' (Meas.) 2661.95" (Meas.) 2638.06° (Meas.) NB82627°W ~ 5454.01" (Moas,) Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:
' t i ~+ +
18 '8
~
2§ 2§ g
kg SN LINE TABLE 2.8 ';,5—
N D o — 9 N
0o NN o N
g% 53 LINE [DIRECTIONJLENGTH | § 25
e e e 1 S¥
N N 8] S00°05°48°W | 2330.31 2 < S
| N
SHL =
34 35 5 36 4
l" 2249’ ;
N ) €
! vg | 'é had | ‘; Certificate Number:
28 ol | 28 5 W
A 2l NS 5 NS NOTE:
kN g o~ T ~ E?) Re— 2 g © e Distances referenced on plat to
g ¥ | S: o Established o ~ % section lines are perpendicular.
S % LP / =) § by Single s ] BHL/ g Eé e  Basis of Bearing is a Transverse
<X FTP S Proportion 2395 2P| LTP 20 Mercator Projection with a Central
oo\ | _ _ |ss9vs40E |Method __ |= | ! L N Meridian of W103°53'00" (NAD 83).
= 2310 9998.12° TZ ZS
N8BT I5W — ) NEIT7'58W — NEIT616"W — 5290.41° (Meas,) = NE9IETeW — f A NEI4E50°W — ’*_
2719.26° (Meas.) g 2644.84° (Meas.) 2645.20" (Meas.) 2654.37" (Meas.) RIR T23S
s ® = SURFACE HOLE LOCATION
NAD 83 (SURFACE HOLE LOCATION) NAD 83 (LP/FIP) NAD 83 (BHL/LTP) LANDING POINT
LATITUDE = 32°20'54.67" (32.348518°) LATITUDE =32°2031.61" (32.342114°) LATITUDE = 32°20'31.29" (32.342025°) / E

W ES:pF:F £20T/7/S “ADO Aq paa1asay

| LONGITUDE = 104°16'46.12" (104.279479°)

NAD 27 (SURFACE HOLE LOCATION)

LONGITUDE = 104°16'46.07" (104.279464°)

LONGITUDE = 104°14'49.55" (104.247097°)

NAD 27 (LP/FTP)

NAD 27 (BHL/LTP)

LATITUDE = 32°20'54.24" (32.348401°)
LONGITUDE = 104°16'44.31" (104.278975°)

LATITUDE = 32°20'31.19" (32.341997°)
LONGITUDE = 104°16'44.25" (104.278960°)

LATITUDE = 32°20'30.87" (32.341907°)
LONGITUDE = 104°14'47.74" (104.246595°)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

N: 490527.04' E: 557968.32'
STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

N: 490468.17" E: 516786.87'

N: 488197.30' E: 557974.18'

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

N: 488171.45' E: 567969.89'

<
o
A

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

N: 488138.49' E: 516792.69"

N: 488112.44' E: 526788.23'

FIRST TAKE POINT
BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION/
LAST TAKE POINT
SECTION CORNER LOCATED

SECTION CORNER
RE—ESTABLISHED.

2000'

1000'tzy

2000

=]

e ™ —

SCALE

DRAWN BY: S.T.O. 10-12-21
(Not Set on Ground.) REV:3P.M.03-23-23 (DEDICATED ACRES CHANGE)

Petrogulf Corporation, Case No. 23506 - EXHIBIT B.3

23nd

99 Jo pI
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720

District 11
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720

District ITT
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170

District [V

State of New Mexico

1220 South St. Francis Dr.

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Form C-102

) "OPERATOR
Revised August 1, 2011 CERTIFICATION
Submit one copy to appropriate 1 hereby certify that the information contained
District Office herein is true and complete to the best of my

[[] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

knowledge and belief, and that this
organization either owns a working interest or
unleased mineral interest in the land including
the proposed bottom hole location or has a
right to drill this well at this location pursuant
to a contract with an owner of such a mineral
or working interest, or to a voluntary pooling
agreement or a compulsory pooling order
heretofore entered by the division.

TAPI Number 2Pool Code 3Pool Name
Signature Date
4 Property Code 5 Property Name ¢ Well Number
GAMBINO FEDERAL COM 2H
7 OGRID No. 8 Operator Name 9 Elevation Printed N
PETROGULF CORPORATION 3269.0 e
»Surface Location :
E-mail Address
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
J 34 228 26E 2690 SOUTH 2049 EAST EDDY BSURVEYOR
11 . .
Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface CERTIFICATION
- - - - 1 hereby certify that the well location shown
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County on this plat was plotted from field notes of
K 36 228 26E 1870 SOUTH 2395 WEST EDDY actual surveys made by me or under my
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No. supervision, and that the same is true and
1280 correct to the best of my belief.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division.

May 23, 2022

1 S8955'46"W —

S895504"W —

S894535"W —

NEE5915"W —

Date of Survey
Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:

f 2655.64" (Meas.) T 2655.47" (Meas.) T 2661.95" (Meas.)

2638.06° (Meas.) r NEE2627"W ~ 5454.01° (Msas.)

;

( iy
~

28 28 wi
N = LINE TABLE g 88
N D ¥ D — 9 <
0o NN o N

¥ 3 LINE | DIRECTION[LENGTH]| & ]
88 R N 8§

S N L | s0250'52°W | 821.04° | & ]

34— 35 3
+——344 . 3 36 4
e /FTP . N BHL/

~ ~ ezpt g
) A0 e | |sswswr| _ _Rf—"—pt—{ | LTP V3l | oo Namber
N e 2310 2e 10000. 74" ) — .8
NS 3 < = NS NOTE:
AR © S S N S
o g S ~ % 2 g % *  Distances referenced on plat to
g < e ﬁ < Re—Established o = Q section lines are perpendicular.
S % 0 8] § by Single B g Q e  Basis of Bearing is a Transverse
<8 - < N Proportion - <Q Mercator Projection with a Central

L/Mefhod N Meridian of W103°53'00" (NAD 8&3).
NB95735"W — NE937'58"W — = i e

2719.26" (Meas.)

_—
NAD 83 (SURFACE HOLE LOCATION)

2644.84° (Meas.)

NAD 83 (LP/FTP)

NEI36°16"W ~ 5290.41°' (Meas.)

NAD 83 (BHL/LTP)

LATITUDE = 32°20'54.96" (32.348601°)

LONGITUDE = 104°16'46.13" (104.279482°)
NAD 27 (SURFACE HOLE LOCATION)

LATITUDE = 32°20'46.85" (32.346347°)
LONGITUDE = 104°16'46.57" (104.279604°)

NAD 27 (LP/FTP)

LATITUDE = 32°20'46.53" (32.346258°)
LONGITUDE = 104°14'50.02" (104.247228°)

NAD 27 (BHL/LTP)

| LONGITUDE = 104°16'44.32" (104.278978°)

LATITUDE = 32°20'54.54" (32.348483°)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

N: 490557.02' E: 557967.40"
STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

N: 490498.14' E: 516785.95"

LATITUDE = 32°20'46.43" (32.346229°)

LONGITUDE = 104°16'44.76" (104.279100°)
STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

LATITUDE = 32°20'46.10" (32.346140°)
LONGITUDE = 104°14'48.21" (104.246725°)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

N: 489737.03' E: 557930.06'
STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

N: 489711.20' E: 567928.39'

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M, EAST)

N: 489678.18' E: 516748.60'

N: 489652.15' E: 526746.76'

NEI36°16"W —
2645.20" (Meas.)

SURFACE HOLE LOCATION
LANDING POINT/

FIRST TAKE POINT
BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION/
LAST TAKE POINT
SECTION CORNER LOCATED

SECTION CORNER
RE—ESTABLISHED.

NBI48'50"W —
2654.37" (Meas.)

R 1235
627

F

1000’ txy

> >

S S

S - S

Q =) Q
SCALE

DRAWN BY: S.T.O. 10-12-21

(Not Set on Ground.) REV:3P.M.03-23-23 (DEDICATED ACRES CHANGE)
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720

District 11

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District ITI

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[C] AMENDED REPORT

1 API Number 2Pool Code 3Pool Name
4 Property Code 5 Property Name 6 Well Number
GAMBINO FEDERAL COM
7 OGRID No. 8 Operator Name 9 Elevation
PETROGULF CORPORATION 3267.4'
»Surface Location

UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County

G 34 228 26E 2647 NORTH 2249 EAST EDDY

"Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface

UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County

F 36 228 26E 1870 NORTH 2395 WEST EDDY
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No.

1280

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division.

"OPERATOR
CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the information contained
herein is true and complete to the best of my
knowledge and belief, and that this
organization either owns a working interest or
unleased mineral interest in the land including
the proposed bottom hole location or has a
right to drill this well at this location pursuant
to a contract with an owner of such a mineral
or working interest, or to a voluntary pooling
agreement or a compulsory pooling order
heretofore entered by the division.

Signature Date

Printed Name

E-mail Address

¥SURVEYOR
CERTIFICATION
1 hereby certify that the well location shown
on this plat was plotted from field notes of
actual surveys made by me or under my
supervision, and that the same is true and
correct to the best of my belief.

May 23, 2022

6 S89'55'46"W —

S895504"W —

S894535"W —

NE85915"W —

LONGITUDE = 104°16'46.16" (104.279488°)

NAD 27 (SURFACE HOLE LOCATION)

LONGITUDE = 104°16'47.12" (104.279755°)

NAD 27 (LP/FTP)

NAD 27 (BHL/LTP)

LONGITUDE = 104°14'50.52" (104.247365°)

LATITUDE = 32°20'55.13" (32.348648°)
LONGITUDE = 104°16'44.34" (104.278983°)

LATITUDE = 32°21'02.82" (32.350782°)
LONGITUDE = 104°16'45.30" (104.279251°)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

LATITUDE = 32°21'02.18" (32.350606°)
LONGITUDE = 104°14'48.71" (104.246863°)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

N: 490616.97" E: 557965.56'

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

N:491393.28' E: 557882.57"

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

N: 491336.04' E: 567884.59'

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

N: 490558.10" E: 516784.11'

N: 491334.38' E: 516701.14'

N: 491276.94' E: 526702.99'

FIRST TAKE POINT

O = BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION/
LAST TAKE POINT

A = SECTION CORNER LOCATED

/A = SECTION CORNER
RE—ESTABLISHED.

Date of Survey
Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:

Certificate Number:

NOTE:

*  Distances referenced on plat to
section lines are perpendicular.

e  Basis of Bearing is a Transverse
Mercator Projection with a Central
Meridian of W103°53'00" (NAD 83).

T23S
27

f 2655.64" (Meas.) T 2655.47" (Meas.) # 2661.95’ (Meas.) f 2638.06° (Meas.) $ NBE26°27"W ~ 5454.01" (Meas.)
~ ~ ~
g 3l I g % &
=8 IS 28 R ' g
ns 2 N © we
33 IR 3 N
89 LP/ 2310 g g BHL/ 25
Q V' -~ * 2 -y ; T ”’.
83 i R SR |1 O seozserE| | | é,/ S
e \ N 10004.57" N , L g3
L < 2395’ o
3 2249’ 3
b 3 35 3 36 — 4
o Vg l % 3
> ;g, > % 7; l g
NS NS LINE TABLE = uE
N % N § Q <
w © X0 L
o ] R
g 3 g g LINE | DIRECTION | LENGTH Re-sé;st7b// shed 3 3
© N *51°41" 4 by Single Sy
3 L < N u NO5°51°41"W 780.91 Proportion < {Q‘
L/Method
NBIE735"W ~ ‘& N8937'58"W — NE936'16"W ~ 5290.41' (Meas.) = NE9'36°16"W — NBI48'50™W — R’#’ R
2719.26" (Meas.) 2644,84" (Meas.) 2645.20° (Meas.) 2654.37" (Meas.)
[ NAD 83 (SURFACE HOLE LOCATION) AD P/FTP) NAD 83 (BHL/LTP) .= SUIRF(\CE: HOLE EOGAION 26
LATITUDE = 32°20'55.56" (32.348766°) LATITUDE = 32°21'03.24" (32.350900°) LATITUDE = 32°21'02.61" (32.350724°) < = LANDING POINT/ E

2000

1000' by

=]

2000

™ ™ —

SCALE

DRAWN BY: S.T.0. 10-12-21
(Not Set on Ground.) REV:3P.M.03-23-23 (DEDICATED ACRES CHANGE)

AD0 1q paaradray
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99 Jo 91 23vd
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District I

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
District 11

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720
District II

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[C] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

"OPERATOR
CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the information contained
herein is true and complete to the best of my
knowledge and belief, and that this
organization either owns a working interest or
unleased mineral interest in the land including
the proposed bottom hole location or has a
right to drill this well at this location pursuant
to a contract with an owner of such a mineral
or working interest, or to a voluntary pooling
agreement or a compulsory pooling order
heretofore entered by the division.

NAD 83 (SURFACE HOLE LOCATION)

1 API Number 2Pool Code 3Pool Name
Signature Date
4 Property Code 5 Property Name ¢ Well Number
GAMBINO FEDERAL COM 4H
7OGRID No. 8 Operator Name 9 Elevation Printed N
PETROGULF CORPORATION 3266.6' e e
»Surface Location .
E-mail Address
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Tdn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
G 34 228 26E 2617 NORTH 2249 EAST EDDY BSURVEYOR
11 . .
Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface CERTIFICATION
~ - I hereby certify that the well location shown
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County on this plat was plotted from field notes of
C 36 228 26E 330 NORTH 2395 WEST EDDY actual surveys made by me or under my
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No. supervision, and that the same is true and
1280 correct to the best of my belief.
No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division. May 23, 2022
6 S8955'46"W — o S895504W — 589°45°35"W — NB859'15"W — Date of Survey

265564 (Meas.)

W3 2655.47' (Meas.)

3‘ NEE2627"W —
L]

-

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:

Certificate Number:

2661.95" (Meas.) 2636.06° (Meas.) 5454.01" (Meas.)
T S I S . 58926267 | _ j 4
l ’ I N — =
L3 = 2310° 3 et 2395' i \BHL / ~
28 | 2§ i g
N NI N ~ 83
~ 3 o1 Y ] 3
NS S s NS 8 S
S § | 8§ § N Sq
b3 S ‘ N :% g §
3 P _‘_ 2249’ %
—— v
4 sh 35 , 36
~ » l s
1 ) = g
R3] 20 K S
§€ NS LINE TABLE 2 wd
. Q. ()
o %+ 9 2 N
¥ o w 9
S3 g 5 LINE | DIRECTION | LENGTH Re-Established 2 ;
SR EIN L | No2'55'14"W | 2289.76" by Single I
~ ~ Proportion 8
l Method |
NEI57'35"W — NB9I37'58°W — NEITE'16™W — 5290.41 (Meas.) e NEI3E16"W — NEI4E'50"W —

2719.26" (Meas.)

NAD 83 (LP/FTP)

2644.84° (Meas.)

NAD 83 (BHL/LTP)

2645.20° (Msas.) 2654.37" (Meas.)
® = SURFACE HOLE LOCATION

LONGITUDE = 104°16'46.17" (104.279490°)

LATITUDE = 32°20'55.85" (32.348848°)

NAD 27 (SURFACE HOLE LOCATION)

LATITUDE = 32°21'18.47" (32.355131°)
LONGITUDE = 104°16'47.62" (104.279896°)

LATITUDE = 32°21'17.86" (32.354960°)
LONGITUDE = 104°14'50.99" (104.247496°)

= LANDING POINT/
FIRST TAKE POINT

NAD 27 (LP/FTP)

LATITUDE = 32°20'55.43" (32.348731°)
LONGITUDE = 104°16'44.35" (104.278986°)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

N: 490646.95" E: 557964.64'

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

LATITUDE = 32°21'18.05" (32.355014°)
LONGITUDE = 104°16'45.81" (104.279391°)

NAD 27 (BHL/LTP)

2000

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION/

LATITUDE = 32°21'17.43" (32.354842°)
LONGITUDE = 104°14'49.17" (104.246993°)

LAST TAKE POINT
SECTION CORNER LOCATED

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

N: 492932.68' E: 557838.39'

N: 492877.04' E: 567843.06'
STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

N: 490588.08' E: 516783.19"

N: 492873.75' E: 516656.99'

N: 492817.90' E: 526661.49'

SECTION CORNER
RE—ESTABLISHED.

>p 0 ¢
1]

&
1000ty O 5y

X
VT

NOTE:

*  Distances referenced on plat to
section lines are perpendicular.

e Basis of Bearing is a Transverse
Mercator Projection with a Central
Meridian of W103°53'00" (NAD &3).

T22S
T23S

2000

=

|

23nd

SCALE

DRAWN BY: S.T.O. 10-12-21
(Not Set on Ground.) REV:3P.M.03-23-23 (DEDICATED ACRES CHANGE)
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720

District 11
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720

District I1T
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170

District IV

State of New Mexico

1220 South St. Francis Dr.

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-346;

2

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Form C-102

. "OPERATOR
Revised August 1, 2011 CERTIFICATION
Submit one copy to appropriate 1 hereby certify that the information contained

District Office herein is true and complete to the best of my

[C] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

knowledge and belief, and that this
organization either owns a working interest or
unleased mineral interest in the land including
the proposed bottom hole location or has a
right to drill this well at this location pursuant
to a contract with an owner of such a mineral
or working interest, or to a voluntary pooling
agreement or a compulsory pooling order
heretofore entered by the division.

T API Number 2Pool Code 3Pool Name
Signature Date
4 Property Code 5 Property Name 6 Well Number
GAMBINO FEDERAL COM SH
7 OGRID No. 8 Operator Name 9 Elevation Printed N
PETROGULF CORPORATION 3268.3' R
»Surface Location .
E-mail Address
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
G 34 228 26E 2677 NORTH 2249 EAST EDDY BSURVEYOR
T . .
Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface e G TION
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County on et;,fs};;z:n‘ﬁ; p‘;;:te;;rim%;z%tse::}n
K 36 228 26E 2640 SOUTH 2395 WEST EDDY actual surveys made by me or under my
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No. supervision, and that the same is true and
1280 correct to the best of my belief.
No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division. May 23, 2022
6 SB9BE4E"W — S8975504"W — S8945°35"W — NB859'15™W — Date of Survey

2638.06° (Meas.)

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:

P 2655.64" (Meas.)

265547 (Meas.) * 2661.95" (Meas.)

NBB2627"W ~ 5454,01° (Meas.)
N *

e P

S 4 ~
St =3 'g
B N ~ o2 b3
X . ~ N ~ o
o D © + O [ M.
83 : 23 ¢ 3N
S | §8 N S <
g i =X 3 BHL 3

i A Detail "A" 8 / S
SHL 2249’ 3 YT S LTP
_34 ) No_ Scale 3 36
5893641 | | T oaam| _‘—*
- LP/FTP =T - 10002.05' N )
A L)
l 8 \ g I | —; Certificate Number:
£ £ LINE TABLE R  §
N N 5 NS NOTE:
T'Q kY ° ~ n >3 = N e Distances referenced on plat to
.‘é : 3 S: :; LINE | DIRECTION | LENGTH Pe—Established g g Q section lines are perpendicular.
[SE) o~ SRS e N % e Basis of Bearing is a Transverse
< a < & U $36°22'18"W 99.20 g{ojgr%//zn « g % Mercator Projection with a Central
A Lé”e thod N Meridian of W103°53'00" (NAD 83).
NB957'35"W — NE937'58"W — NEI'36°'16"W ~ 5290.41° (Meas.) — NBI36°16"W —

2719.26° (Meas.)

NAD 83 (SURFACE HOLE LOCATION)

2644.84° (Meas.)

['NAD 83 (LP/FTP)

['NAD 83 (BHL/LTP)

LATITUDE = 32°20'55.26" (32.348683°)
LONGITUDE = 104°16'46.14" (104.279485°)

NAD 27 (SURFACE HOLE LOCATION)

LATITUDE = 32°20'54.47" (32.348463°)

| 'NAD 27 (LP/FTP)

LONGITUDE = 104°16'46.83" (104.279674°)

LATITUDE = 32°20'54.15" (32.348374°)
LONGITUDE = 104°14'50.25" (104.247293°)
NAD 27 (BHL/LTP)

LATITUDE = 32°20'54.84" (32.348566°)

LONGITUDE = 104°16'44.33" (104.278981°)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

LATITUDE = 32°20'54.04" (32.348346°)

[ STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

LONGITUDE = 104°16'45.01" (104.279170°)

LATITUDE = 32°20'53.72" (32.348256°)

LONGITUDE = 104°14'48.44" (104.246790°)

STATE PLANE NAD 83 (N.M. EAST)

N: 490587.00" E: 557966.48"

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

N: 490506.89"' E: 557908.00"

STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

N: 490481.08' E: 567907.64'
STATE PLANE NAD 27 (N.M. EAST)

N: 490528.12' E: 516785.03"

N: 490448.02' E: 516726.55'

N: 490422.00' E: 526726.02'

2645.20" (Meas.)

SURFACE HOLE LOCATION
LANDING POINT/

FIRST TAKE POINT
BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION/
LAST TAKE POINT
SECTION CORNER LOCATED

SECTION CORNER
RE—ESTABLISHED.

NEI48'50"W — R
2654.37" (Meas.)

26|27

5 5

(=] - (=

N =] N
SCALE

DRAWN BY: S.T.O. 10-12-21

(Not Set on Ground.) REV:3P.M.03-23-23 (DEDICATED ACRES CHANGE)

W ES:PF°F £202/7/S A0 Aq paa1asay
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Exhibit B.4
Case 23506
Land Plat

Gambino Federal Com 1H Well; Gambino Federal Com 2H Well; Gambino Federal Com 3H;
Gambino Federal Com 4H; and Gambino Federal Com 5H

Section 35 Section 36

Section 34

Township 22 South, Range 26 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico
E/2 Section 34, all Section 35, and W/2 Section 36
1280 Acres

Tract 1 - E/2 Section34 - BLM NMNM 096203
Tract 2 - N/2 Section 35 - State VC05440
Tract 3 - S/2 Section 35 -State VC05450
Tract 4 - W/2 Section 36  -State VC06580

Petrogulf Corporation
Case No. 23506
Exhibit B.4




Rece

ived by OCD: 5/2/2023 4:44:53 PM

Petrogulf Corporation
Case No. 23506

Lease Tract Map: E/2 Section 34, all of Section 35, W/2 Section 36, Township 22 South, Range 26 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico

Summary of ORRI Owners to Be Pooled:

ORRI Owner
Earthstone Permian LLC
Mewbourne Oil Company
Paul R. Barwis, whose marital status is unknown
Jareed Partners, Ltd.
CrownRock Minerals, L.P.
John Kyle Thoma, Trustee of the Cornerstone Family Trust
Penwell Employee Royalty Pool
Butkin Investment Company, L.L.C.
C. Mark Wheeler et ux J'Lynn N. Wheeler
Kimbell Royalty Holdings, LLC
Rusk Capital Management LLC
Kringen Qil, LLC
Robin Oil & Gas Corporation
Total

Exhibit B.4

Tract ORRI

0.05500000
0.02000000
0.00500000
0.00500000
0.00300000
0.00300000
0.00150000
0.00101250
0.00062500
0.00035578
0.00026922
0.00012500
0.00011250
0.09500000

Tract No.
1

R R R R R R R R R R RB R

Force Pool Interest
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

) { £ £/
Page 20 of 66
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ceived by OCD: 5/2/2023 4:44:53 PM

Petrogulf Corporation
Case No. 23506
Exhibit B.4

Lease Tract Map: E/2 Section 34, all of Section 35, W/2 Section 36, Township 22 South, Range 26 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico

Summary of Interests and Working Interest Owners to Be Pooled:

WI Owner Tract Ownership Unit WI Net Acres
Petrogulf Corporation 100.00% 50.00% 640.00
CWM 2000-B II, Ltd. 34.67% 8.67% 110.94
Mewbourne Development Corporation 33.00% 8.25% 105.60
3MG Corporation 18.00% 4.50% 57.60
Mewbourne Oil Company 14.33% 3.58% 45.86
Featherstone Development Corporation 100.00% 25.00% 320.00

100.00% 1280.00

Released to J(i”‘r!'\_"?l}‘;: 5/2/2023 5:01:40 PM

Tract No.
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Force Pool Interest
N/A Operator
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Exhibit B.5
Chronology of Contact
Horizontal Well Proposals — Wolfcamp Formation

E/2 of Section 34, All of Section 35, W/2 of Section 36, T-22 South R-26 East: Eddy County,
New Mexico

Gambino Federal Com 1H; Gambino Federal Com 2H; Gambino Federal Com 3H;
Gambino Federal Com 4H; Gambino Federal Com 5H;

Reasonable, good faith, and diligent efforts have been made by Petrogulf
Corporation over several months to seek voluntary participation in the drilling and
completion of the above captioned wells. Communication has been provided by
certified mail, email and telephone calls including, but not limited to, those items
summarized below:

Well proposal letters proposing the drilling and completion of each of the five (5)
above captioned wells, including an election and an AFE for each respective well,
were sent by Petrogulf Corporation to 3MG Corporation, CWM 200-B I, Ltd,
Mewbourne Development Corporation, Mewbourne Oil Co., and Featherstone
Development Corporation. To facilitate the drilling of the above five (5) captioned
wells, Petrogulf Corporation proposed to form a working interest unit comprised of
the E/2 Section 34, all of Section 35, and the W/2 Section 36, T-22 South, R-26 East.

Email between Mewbourne Oil Co. and Petrogulf Corporation.

Email between Featherstone Development Corporation and Petrogulf Corporation
Email between Featherstone Development Corporation and Petrogulf Corporation
Email between Featherstone Development Corporation and Petrogulf Corporation

Email between Featherstone Development Corporation and Petrogulf Corporation.
Draft JOA was requested and sent.

Voice mail message via telephone by Petrogulf Corporation for Brad Dunn,
Mewbourne Qil Co.

Featherstone Development Corporation signed election letters were received,
electing to participate in all five (5) Gambino wells.

Voice mail message via telephone by Petrogulf Corporation for Brad Dunn,
Mewbourne Qil Co.

< 0] 00

Petrogulf Corporation
Case No. 23506
Exhibit B.5




3-7-2023

3-15-2023

3-15-2023

3-21-2023

3-29-2023

4-12-2023

4-14-2023
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Voice mail message via telephone by Petrogulf Corporation for Brad Dunn,
Mewbourne Oil Co.

Phone conversation with Brad Dunn, Mewbourne Qil Co., advising that Mewbourne
Oil Co. preferred to operate unit(s) comprised of Sections 33 and 34 T22S R26E.

Email between Petrogulf and Mewbourne summarizing phone conversation from the
same date.

Email between Petrogulf and Mewbourne following up on prior email and offering
Mewbourne a technical presentation of Petrogulf technical work.

Voice mail message via telephone by Petrogulf Corporation for Brad Dunn,
Mewbourne Qil Co.

Email between Petrogulf and Mewbourne following up on prior email, accepting
Petrogulf’s offer for a technical presentation

Email between Petrogulf and Mewbourne following up on prior email, coordinating
technical presentation.

Email between Petrogulf and Mewbourne following up on prior email, coordinating
technical presentation.

Email between Petrogulf and Mewbourne following up on prior email, coordinating
technical presentation.

Email between Petrogulf and Mewbourne following up on prior email, coordinating
technical presentation.

Team Meeting with Petrogulf and Mewbourne technical staff with a technical
presentation prepared by Petrogulf.

Email between Petrogulf and Mewbourne advising that Mewbourne may present a
farmout proposal during the week of 5-1-2023.

2023 5:01:40 PM
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PETROGULEFE

CORPORATION

January 2, 2023

3MG Caorporation
P.O. Box 7698
Tyler, Texas 75711

Re: Gambino Federal Com 1H thru 5H
Sec. 34 T22S R26E
Eddy Co., New Mexico

To Whom It May Concern:

Petrogulf Corporation Inc. (Petrogulf), hereby proposes the drilling of five (5) wells, the Gambino Federal
Com 1H, 2H, 3H, 4H, and 5H wells at the following approximate locations:

Gambino Federal Com 1H

SHL: 2660" FSL 2249’ FEL Section 34 T22S R26E
BHL: 330" FSL 2395 FWL Section 36 T22S R26E
TVD: 8,900’

TMD: 19,657

Targeted Interval: Wolfcamp

Total Cost: See attached AFE

U.S. Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

TN, | T
com®.

Certified Mail Feé

S
Extra Services & Fees (check box, add
[JReturn Receipt (hardcopy) $

Gambino Federal Com 2H
SHL: 2690’ FSL 2249’ FEL Section 34 T22S R26E

BHL: 1870’ FSL 2395 FWL Section 36 T22S R26E 2L srrnrrrton -
TVD: 8,900’ O Adutt Sigﬂature Hequired $
TM D: 1 g '30 4; P]i:l\:;: Signature F Delivery §

Targeted Interval: Wolfcamp

7021 0950 000L 48kL 5241

Total P
Total Cost: See attached AFE ¢ 3MG Corporation

e PO Box 7698
Gambino Federal Com 3H [Stréét Tyler, X 75711
SHL: 2647' FNL 2249’ FEL Section 34 T22S R26E aws T
BHL: 1870" FNL 2395 FWL Section 36 T22S R26E PS Form 3800, Aprll 2015 PEN 7530020009047 See Reverss for Instructions
TVD: 8,900
TMD: 19308’

Targeted Interval: Wolfcamp
Total Cost: See attached AFE

Gambino Federal Com 4H

600 Grant Street Suite #620 Danver, CO 80203
Case No. 23506

Released to Imaging: 5/2/2023 5:01:40 PM Exhibit B.6



SHL: 2617’ FNL 2249’ FEL Section 34 T22S R26E
BHL: 330" FNL 2395 FWL Section 36 T22S R26E
TVD: 8,300

TMD: 19.667

Targeted Interval: Wolfcamp

Total Cost: See attached AFE

Gambino Federal Com 5H

SHL: 2677’ FNL 2249’ FEL Section 34 T22S R26E
BHL: 2640’ FSL 2395 FWL Section 36 T22S R26E
TVD: 8,900’

TMD: 19,259’

Targeted Interval: Wolfcamp

Total Cost: See attached AFE

The locations, TVD's, and targets are approximate and subject to change depending on surface or
subsurface issues encountered. Petrogulf is proposing to drill these wells under the modified terms of
the 1989 AAPL Operating Agreement and a form of said Operating Agreement will be forwarded to you
following receipt of your election to participate. The Operating Agreement will have the following
general provisions:

- 100%/200%/200%
- $8,000/5800 drilling and producing rates
- Petrogulf Corporation named as Operator

Please indicate your election to participate in the drilling and completion of the proposed wells in the
space provided below. Please sign and return one copy of this letter, a signed copy of the previously
proposed AFE, and your geologic well requirements.

Petrogulf will apply to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for compulsory pooling of your interest
into one or more spacing units for the proposed wells, should we not reach an agreement within 30 days
of the date of this letter.

Please contact Jerry Goedert, Operations Manager, 303-893-5400 X16, jgoedert@petrogulf.com with
questions about this election.

Sincerely
0

o
’

Jerry Goedert
Operations Manager

Enclosures

600 Grant Street Suite #620 Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (303) 893-5400



Well Elections

Working Interest Owner:

By:

I/We hereby elect to participate in the Gambino Federal Com 1H.
1/We hereby elect NOT to participate in the Gambino Federal Com 1H.

I/We hereby elect to participate in the Gambino Federal Com 2H.
I/We hereby elect NOT to participate in the Gambino Federal Com 2H.

1/We hereby elect to participate in the Gambina Federal Com 3H.
I/We hereby elect NOT to participate in the Gambino Federal Com 3H.

I/We hereby elect to participate in the Gambino Federal Com 4H.
I/We hereby elect NOT to participate in the Gambino Federal Com 4H.

I/We hereby elect to participate in the Gambino Federal Com 5H.
I/We hereby elect NOT to participate in the Gambino Federal Com 5H.

Title:

Date:

600 Grant Street Suite #620 Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (303) 893-5400
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PETROGULF CORPORATION
ESTIMATE OF COSTS AND AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE (AFE)
LEASE NAME Gambino Federal Com WELL NO. 1H DATE December 29, 2022
FIELD Purple Sage STATE NM LEGAL: Sec. 34 T22S R26E
OBJECTIVE Wolfcamp TOTAL DEPTH:
ESTIMATED PROJECT START DATE: September 1, 2023 ESTIMATED PROJECT FINISH DATE: November 1, 2023
DESCRIPTION: Drill and Complete a Wolfcamp horizontal well
INTANGIBLE COSTS
DESCRIPTION DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL COST
Location Cleanup & Damages $200,000 $50,000 $250.000
l&ig Move - MIRU, RDMO $170,000 $170,000
Rig Contractor-Daywork/FT $525,000 $525,000
Power & Fuel $195.000 $75.000 $270,000
Drill Fluids & Chemicals $325,000 $325,000
Compl Fluids & Chemicals $45.000 $45,000
Bits, Reamer, Stabilizers $225,000 $5.000 $230,000
Cement & Cementing Services $235.000 $235.000
Mud Logging $40.000 $40.,000
Open Hole Logging $30,000 $30,000
Logging & Perforation Svcs $625,000 $625.000
Formation Stimulation $3.400.000 $3.400,000
Csg Crews & Tools-Drive Hammer $35.000 $45,000 $80.000
Directional Tools & Service $310.000 $310.000
[Tubular Inspection $10,000 $10.000
Equipment Rentals $155.000 $230,000 $385,000
Contract Labor & Services $42.000 $42.000
Wellsite Consultants $89,000 $47,000 $136.000
Company Supervison & Labor $10,000 $7.500 $17.500
Transportation $38.000 $45.000 $83,000
Mud,Cuttings & Water Disposal $250.000 $175,000 $425.000
Insurance $22.000 $22.000]|
Overhead $9.000 $10.000 $19.000||
Water & Water Well $50.000 $295.000 $345,000|]
Packers and Downhole Tools $475,000 $475.000]|
Lepal $30,000 $30,000]]
Permits $60.000 $60,000](
Environmental & Safety $15,000 $8.000 $23.000](
SUBTOTAL $3,070.000 $5.537.500 $8.607.500)
CONTINGENCY (%) 10.00% $307.000 $553.750 $860.750|
SUB-TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $3,377,000 $6,091,250 $9,468,250 |
TANGIBLE COSTS
DESCRIPTION DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL COST
Surface Casing $30.000 $30.000
|Intermediate Casing $177.500 $177.500
Production Casing $800.280 $800.280
Liner $516.375 $516.375
[Tubing $195,500 $195.500
Casinghead Drilling Spool $16,000 $16,000
Sub Surface Equipment $75,000 $75,000
Wellhead $73,000 $18.000 $73.000
SUB-TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS $1,096,780 $804,875 $1,901,655
PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT COSTS
Artificial Lift $235,000 $235.000
Prime Mover Electric Gas $25.000 $25.000
Sales Gathering Line $50,000 $50.000
Separation Equipment $70.000 $70.000
Tanks $120,000 $120,000
Meters $100,000 $100.000
Electrical Equip Install $40.000 $40.000
Flowlines $10,000 $10.000
Labor $75,000) $75.000
[Trucks Hauling Transportation 235.000 :?(5),%8
Buildings 10,000 X
Piping & Valves $40,000 $40,000
Welding $20,000 $20.000
Surface Pumps $15,000 $15,000
Environmental & Safety $15.000 $15,000
Engineering Supervision $18.000 $18.000
SUB-TOTAL PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT | $878,000 $878,000
SUB-TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $9,468,250
SUB-TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS $1,901,655
GRAND TOTAL $4,473,780 | $7,774,125 $12,247,905
Prepared By Date: 12-29-22 Partner Approval/Authorization
Jerry Goedert P.E., Date
Date:
Company
By
Working Interest

Petrogulf Corporation
Case No. 23506
Exhibit B.7
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PETROGULF CORPORATION
ESTIMATE OF COSTS AND AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE (AFE)
LEASE NAME Gambino Federal Com WELL NO. 2H DATE December 29, 2022
FIELD Purple Sage STATE NM LEGAL: Sec. 34 T22S R26E
OBJECTIVE Wolfcamp TOTAL DEPTH:
ESTIMATED PROJECT START DATE: September 1, 2023 ESTIMATED PROJECT FINISH DATE: November 1, 2023
DESCRIPTION: Drill and Complete a Wolfcamp horizontal well
INTANGIBLE COSTS
DESCRIPTION DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL COST
Location Cleanup & Damages $200.000 $50,000 $250,000
Rig Move - MIRU. RDMO $170.000 $170.000
Rig Contractor-Daywork/FT $510,000 $510.000
[Power & Fuel $185,000 $75.000 $260.000
Drill Fluids & Chemicals $325,000 $325,000
Compl Fluids & Chemicals $45.000 $45.000
Bits, Reamer, Stabilizers $210,000 $5,000 $215.000
Cement & Cementing Services $225,000 $225.000
Mud Logging $40,000 $40.000
Open Hole Logging $30,000 $30,000
Lopging & Perforation Sves $625,000 $625,000
Formation Stimulation $3.400.000 $3.400.000
Csg Crews & Tools-Drive Hammer $35.000 $45.000 $80.000
Directional Tools & Service $310,000 $310,000|(
Tubular Inspection $10,000 $10.000}|
[Equipment Rentals $155.000 $230,000 $385.000|
Contract Labor & Services $42.000 $42.000||
Wellsite Consultants $89,000 $47.000 $136,000]
Company Supervison & Labor $10,000 $7,500 $17.500
Transportation $38,000 $45,000 $83.000
Mud,Cuttings & Water Disposal $250,000 $175.000 $425,000
Insurance $22,000 $22.000
Overhead $9.000 $10.000 $19.000
Water & Water Well $50.000 $295.000 $345.000
Packers and Downhole Tools $475.000 $475.000}|
Legal $30.000 $30,000(
Permits $60.000 $60.000]|
Environmental & Safety $15.000 $8.000 $23.000]|
SUBTOTAL $3,020,000 $5.537.500 $8.557.500||
CONTINGENCY (%) 10.00% $302,000 $553.750 $855,750
SUB-TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $3,322,000 $6,091,250 $9,413,250
TANGIBLE COSTS
DESCRIPTION DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL COST
[Surface Casing $30.000 $30.000
Intermediate Casing $177.500 $177.500
Production Casing $777,195 $777,195
Liner $506,250 $506.250
Tubing $195.500 $195.500
Casinghead Drilling Spool $16,000 $16,000
Sub Surface Equipment $75.000 $75.000
(Wellhead $73,000 $18.000 $73.000
SUB-TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS $1,073,695 $794,750 $1,868,445
PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT COSTS
Artificial Lift $235,000 $235.000
Prime Mover Electric Gas $25.000 $25,000|
Sales Gathering Line $50,000 $50,000]}
Separation Equipment $70.000 $70.000]|
Tanks $120.000 $120.000||
[Meters $100.000 $100.000]f
Electrical Equip Install $40.000 $40.000]|
Flowlines $10.000 $10.000|
Labor $75.000 $75.000]|
Trucks Hauling Transpontation $35.000 $35.000]|
Buildings $10,000 $10,000(|
Piping & Valves $40,000 $40,000||
Welding $20.000 $20,000]|
Surface Pumps $15,000 $15,000]|
Environmental & Safety $15.000 $15,000||
Engineering Supervision $18.000 $18,000]|
SUB-TOTAL PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT | $878,000 $878,000
SUB-TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $£9,413,250
SUB-TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS $1,868,445
GRAND TOTAL $4,395.695 | $7.764.000 $12,159,695
Prepared By Date: 12-29-22 Partner Approval/Authorization
Jerry Goedert P.E.. Date
Date:
Company
By
Working Interest
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PETROGULF CORPORATION
ESTIMATE OF COSTS AND AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE (AFE)

LEASE NAME

Gambino Federal Com

WELL NO. 3H DATE December 29, 2022
FIELD Purple Sage STATE NM LEGAL: Sec. 34 T22S R26E
OBJECTIVE Wolfcamp TOTAL DEPTH:
ESTIMATED PROJECT START DATE: September 1, 2023 ESTIMATED PROJECT FINISH DATE: November 1, 2023
DESCRIPTION: Drill and Complete a Wolfcamp horizontal well
INTANGIBLE COSTS
DESCRIPTION DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL COST
Location Cleanup & Damages $200,000 $50,000 $250.000,
l&ig Move - MIRU, RDMO $170,000 $170.000
Rig Contractor-Daywork/FT $510,000 $510.000||
Power & Fuel $185,000 $75.000 $260,000||
Drill Fluids & Chemicals $325.000 $325.000|(
Compl Fluids & Chemicals $45.000 $45,000
Bits, Reamer, Stabilizers $210,000 $5.000 $215.000
Cement & Cementing Services $225,000 $225.000
Mud Logging $40.000 $40.000
Open Hole Logging $30,000 $30.000)
Logging & Perforation Sves $625.000 $625.000
Formation Stimulation $3.400,000 $3.400.000
Csp Crews & Tools-Drive Himmer $35,000 $45.000 $80.000)
Directional Tools & Service $310,000 $310,000
Tubular Inspection $10,000 $10,000
Equipment Rentals $155,000 $230.000 $385.000
Contract Labor & Services $42.000 $42.000!
Wellsite Consultants $89.000 $47.000 $136.000
Company Supervison & Labor $10.000 $7.500 $17.500]|
Transportation $38.000 $45.000 $83,000](
Mud,Cuttings & Water Disposal $250,000 $175,000 $425.000
|Insumnce $22,000 $22.000
Overhead $9,000 $10.000 $19.000
(Water & Water Well $50,000 $295,000 $345,000
Packers and Downhole Tools $475,000 $475,000||
Legal $30,000 $30,000]|
Permits $60,000 $60,000]|
Environmental & Safety $15.000 $8,000 $23,000|
SUBTOTAL $3,020,000 $5,537.500 $8.557.500
| CONTINGENCY (%) 10.00% $302,000 $553,750 $855,750
SUB-TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $3,322,000 $6,091,250 $9,413,250 |
TANGIBLE COSTS
DESCRIPTION DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL COST
Surface Casing $30.000 $30.000
Intermediate Casing $177,500 $177.500
Production Casing $777,195 $777.195
Liner $506,250 $506,250
Tubing $195.500 $195.500
Casinghead Drilling Spool $16,000 $16,000
Sub Surface Equipment $75,000 $75,000
elthead $73,000 $18.000 $73,000
UB-TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS $1,073,695 $794,750 $1,868,445
PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT COSTS
Artificial Lift $235.000 $235.000
Prime Mover Electric Gas $25,000 $25.000
Sales Gathering Line $50,000 $50.000
Separation Equipment $70.000 $70,000
Tanks $120,000 $120,000
Meters $100,000 $100,000
* [Etectrical Equip Install $40,000 $40,000
Flowlines $10.000 $10.000
Labor $75,000 $75.000
Trucks Hauling Transportation Si:gggg :?(S)ggg
Buildings $10, A
Piping & Valves $40,000 $40,000
Welding $20,000 $20,000
Surface Pumps $15,000 $15,000
[Environmental & Safety $15,000 $15.000
Engineering Supervision $18.000 $18.000
SUB-TOTAL PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT | $878,000 $878,000
SUB-TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $9,413,250|
SUB-TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS $1,868,445
GRAND TOTAL $4,395,695 I $7,764,000 $12,159,695
Prepared By Date: 12-29-22 Partner Approval/Authorization
Jerry Goedert P.E., Date
Date:
Company
By
Working Interest
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PETROGULF CORPORATION
ESTIMATE OF COSTS AND AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE (AFE)
LLEASE NAME Gambino Federal Com WELL NO. 4H DATE December 29, 2022
FIELD Purple Sage STATE NM LEGAL: Sec. 34 T22S R26E
OBJECTIVE Wolfeamp TOTAL DEPTH:
ESTIMATED PROJECT START DATE: September 1, 2023 ESTIMATED PROJECT FINISH DATE: November 1, 2023
DESCRIPTION: Drill and Complete a Wolfcamp horizontal well
INTANGIBLE COSTS
DESCRIPTION DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL COST
Location Cleanup & Damages $200,000 $50,000 $250,000)
|&ig Move - MIRU, RDMO $170.000 $170,000]|
Rig Contractor-Daywork/FT $525.000 $525.000}|
Power & Fuel $195.000 $75.000 $270.000]|
Drill Fluids & Chemicals $325,000 $325,000(|
Compl Fluids & Chemicals $45,000 $45.000||
Bits. Reamer, Stabilizers $225,000 $5.000 $230,000]
Cement & Cementing Services $235.000 $235.000
Mud Logging $40,000 $40,000
Open Hole Logging $30.000 $30.000
Logging & Perforation Sves $625.000 $625.000
Formation Stimulation $3.400.000 $3.400.000
Csg Crews & Tools-Drive Hammer $35,000 $45.000 $80,000
Directional Tools & Service $310,000 $310,000
[Tubular Inspection $10.000 $10.000
Equipment Rentals $155.000 $230,000 $385,000
Contract Labor & Services $42.000 $42,000||
Wellsite Consultants $89.000 $47,000 $136,000]|
Company Supervison & Labor $10.000 $7.500 $17.500||
Transportation $38.000 $45.000 $83.000]f
Mud.Cuttings & Water Disposal $250,000 $175,000 $425,000]
[insurance $22.000 $22.000](
Overhead $9.000 $10,000 $19.000|
Water & Water Well $50.000 $295.,000 $345.000
Packers and Downhole Tools $475,000 $475.000
Legal $30,000 $30,000
Permits $60.000 $60,000
Environmental & Safety $15,000 $8,000| $23.000
SUBTOTAL $3.070,000 $5,537,500 $8,607,500
CONTINGENCY (%) 10.00% $307.000 $553,750 $860,750
SUB-TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $3,377,000 $6,091,250 $9,468,250 |
TANGIBLE COSTS
DESCRIPTION DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL COST
Surface Casing $30,000 $30,000
Intermediate Casing $177.500 $177,500
Production Casing $800.280 $800.280
Liner $516,375 $516,375
Tubing $195,500 $195,500
Casinghead Drilling Spool $16,000 $16,000
Sub Surface Equipment $75.000 $75.000
Wellhead $73.000 $18.000 $73,000
SUB-TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS $1,096,780 $804,875 $1,901,655
PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT COSTS
Artificial Lift $235,000 $235,000
Prime Mover Electric Gas $25,000 $25,000
Sales Gathering Line $50.000 $50.000
Separation Equipment $70,000 $70.000
Tanks $120,000 $120,000
Melters $100,000 $100,000
Electrical Equip Install $40.000 $40.000
Flowlines $10,000 $10.000
Labor $75.000 $75.000
[Trucks Hauling Transportation $35,000 $35.000
Buildings $10,000 $10.000
Piping & Valves $40,000 $40.000
Welding $20.000 $20,000
Surface Pumps $15,000 $15,000
Environmental & Salety $15,000 $15,000
[Engineering Supervision $18.000 $18,000
SUB-TOTAL PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT | $878,000 $878,000
SUB-TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $9,468,250
SUB-TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS $1,901,655
GRAND TOTAL $4,473,780 | $7,774,125 $12,247,905
Prepared By Date: 12-29-22 Partner Approval/Authorization
Jerry Goedert P.E., Date
Date:
Company
By
Working Interest
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PETROGULF CORPORATION
ESTIMATE OF COSTS AND AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE (AFE)
LEASE NAME Gambino Federal Com WELL NO. SH DATE December 29, 2022
FIELD Purple Sage STATE NM LEGAL: Sec. 34 T22S R26E
OBJECTIVE Wolfcamp TOTAL DEPTH:
ESTIMATED PROJECT START DATE: September 1, 2023 ESTIMATED PROJECT FINISH DATE: November 1, 2023
DESCRIPTION: Drill and Complete a Wolfcamp horizontal well
INTANGIBLE COSTS
DESCRIPTION DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL COST
Location Cleanup & Damages $200.000 $50,000 $250.000
Rig Move - MIRU. RDMO $170,000 $170.000
Rig Contractor-Daywork/FT $510,000 $510,000
Power & Fuel $185,000 $75.000 $260.000
Drill Fluids & Chemicals $325,000 $325.000]f
Compl Fluids & Chemicals $45.000 $45,000]|
Bits, Reamer, Stabilizers $210,000 $5.000 $215,000||
Cement & Cementing Services $225.000 $225.000]|
[Mud Logging $40.000 $40.000{
Open Hole Logging $30,000 $30,000}f
Logging & Perforation Svcs $625.000 $625,000)|
Formation Stimulation $3.400.000 $3.400,000](
Csg Crews & Tools-Drive Hammer $35,000 $45,000 $80,000]|
Directional Tools & Service $310,000 $310.000
[Tubular Inspection $10,000 $10,000
[Equipment Rentals $155.000 $230.000 $385.000)
Contract Labor & Services $42,000 $42,000
[Wellsite Consultants $89.000 $47.000 $136.000
Company Supervison & Labor $10.000 $7,500 $17.500
[Transportation $38.000 $45,000 $83.000
Mud,Cuttings & Water Disposal $250,000 $175,000 $425,000
Insurance $22.000 $22.000
Overhead $9.000 $10,000 $19,000
(Water & Water Well $50.000 $295.000 $345.000
Packers and Downhole Tools $475,000 $475.000
Legal $30.000 $30,000
Permits $60.000 $60.000
Environmental & Safety $15,000 $8.000 $23.000
SUBTOTAL $3,020,000 $5,537.500 $8.557.500
CONTINGENCY (%) 10.00% $302.000 $553.750 $855,750
SUB-TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $3,322,000 $6,091,250 $9,413,250
TANGIBLE COSTS
DESCRIPTION DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL COST
Surface Casing $30.000 $30.000
Intermediate Casing $177.500 _ $177,500
Production Casing $769.500 $769,500
Liner $506.250, $506,250
[Tubing $195,500 $195,500
Casinghead Drilling Spool $16,000 $16,000
Sub Surface Equipment $75.000) $75,000
Wellhead $73,000 $18.000 $73.000
|SUB-TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS $1,066,000 $794,750 $1,860,750
PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT COSTS
Artificial Lift $235,000) $235,000
Prime Mover Electric Gas $25,000 $25,000
Sales Gathering Line $50,000 $50.000
Separation Equipment $70,000 $70.000
Tanks $120,000 $120,000
Meters $100,000 $100,000
Electrical Equip Install $40,000 $40,000
Flowlines $10.000 $10.000
Labor $75.000) $75.000
[Trucks Hauling Transportation $35,000! $35,000
Buildings $10,000 $10,000
Piping & Valves $40.000 $40,000
Welding $20,000 $20,000
[Surface Pumps $15.000 $15,000
Environmental & Safety $15,000 $15,000])
Engineering Supervision $18.000 $1 8.000"
SUB-TOTAL PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT $878,000 8878.000"
SUB-TOTAL INTANGIBLE COSTS $9.413.2j)_"
SUB-TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS $1,860,750)
GRAND TOTAL $4,388,000 $7,764.000 $12,152,000,
Prepared By Date: 12-29-22 Partner Approval/Authorization
Jerry Goedert P.E., Date
Date:
Company
By
Working Interest

} ] 1 " y §/2/7(
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF PETROGULF
CORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY
POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
CASE NO. 23506

SELF-AFFIRMED DECLARATION OF EARL E. DEBRINE, JR.

Earl E. DeBrine, Jr., attorney in fact and authorized representative of Petrogulf Corporation, the
Applicant herein, declares as follows:

1) The above-referenced Application was provided under notice letters, dated April 6, 2023,
and attached hereto, as Exhibit A.

2) Exhibit B is a spreadsheet which shows the names and addresses of the parties to whom
notice was sent on April 6, 2023 and the status of the mailing. Exhibit B also provides copies of the
certified mail green cards and white slips as supporting documentation for proof of mailing.

3) Exhibit C is the Affidavit of Publication from the Carlsbad Current Argus, confirming
that notice of the May 4, 2023 hearing was published on April 14, 2023.

4) I attest under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico that the

information provided herein is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: May 2, 2023

Earl f./D%le, Jr.

W4707191.DOCX

Petrogulf Corporation
Case No. 23506
Exhibit B.8
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MODRALL SPERLING

LAWYERSTS

April 6, 2023
Earl E. DeBrine, Jr.
Tel: 505.848.1810

edebrine@modrall.com
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO: AFFECTED PARTIES

This letter is to advise you that Petrogulf Corporation has filed the enclosed
application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division:

CASE NO. 23506: Application of Petrogulf Corporation for
compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks
an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted mineral
interests within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit underlying E/2
of Section 34, all of Section 35 and W/2 of Section 36, Township 22
South, Range 26 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. This
spacing unit will be dedicated to the Gambino Federal Com 1H,
Gambino Federal Com 2H, Gambino Federal Com 3H,
Gambino Federal Com 4H and Gambino Federal Com SH wells,
to be horizontally drilled. The wells will be drilled at orthodox
locations. The completed interval for the Gambino Federal Com
5H well is less than 330’ from the adjoining tracts and the Division’s
rules allow for the inclusion of proximity tracts within the proposed
spacing unit for the wells. Also to be considered will be the cost of
drilling and completing said wells, the allocation of these costs as
well as the actual operating costs and charges for supervision,
designation of Petrogulf as operator of the wells, and a 200% charge
for risk involved in drilling said wells. Said arca is located
approximately % mile west and within Carlsbad, New Mexico.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner at 8:15
a.m. on May 4, 2023. This hearing is subject to continuance by the Division to a
subsequent docket date. As a party who may be affected by these applications, we
are notifying you of your right to appear at the hearing and participate in this case,
including the right to present evidence either in support of or in opposition to the e Ok PiA.
applications. Failure to appear at the hearing may preclude you from any  soq rourth street nwi
involvement in this case at a later date. ik

New Mexico 87102

You are further notified that if you desirc to appear in this case, then you 2 Box 2168
are requested to file a Pre-Hearing Statement with the Division at least four business ~ New Mexico §7103-2168
days in advance of a scheduled hearing before the Division or the Commission, but  Tel: 505.848.1800

www.modrali.com

Exhibit A
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Case No. 23506 Petrogulf / Gambino
April 6, 2023
Page 2

in no event later than 5:00 p.m. mountain time, on the Thursday preceding the
scheduled hearing date, with a copy delivered to the undersigned. Currently the
Division is conducting hearings remotely. Instructions to appear can be found
under “OCD Hearing Notices™ at https://www.emnrd.nm. gov/ocd/hearing-info/.

Sincerely,

>a#t1:. DeBrine, Jr.
Attorney for Applicant

EED/kta/W4678739.DOCX
Enclosure

Released to Imaging: 5/2/2023 5:01:40 PM
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF PETROGULF
CORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY

POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
CASENO. 23506 .

APPLICATION
Petrogulf Corporation (“Petrogulf”), OGRID Number 373806, through its undersigned

attorneys, hereby makes an application to the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to the provisions
of NMSA (1978), Section 70-2-17, for an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interests within
a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit underlying Sections 34, 35 and 36, Township 22 Socuth, Range
26 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. In support of this application, Petrogull states as
follows:

1. Applicant is an interest owner in the subject lands and has a right to drill a well
thereon.

2. Applicant secks to dedicate the E/2 of Section 34, all of Section 35 and W/2 of
Section 36, Township 22 South, Range 26 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico to form a
1280-acre, more or less, standard horizontal spacing umit.

3. Applicant plans to horizontally drill the following wells to a depth sufficient to test
the Wolfcamp formation at the following approximate locations:

e Cambino Federal Com 1H to be drilled from a surface location in NW4/SE4 (Unit
J) Section 34 to a bottom hole location in NW4/SE4 of Section 36 (Unit N).

o Gambino Federal Com 2H to be drilled from a surface location in NW4/SE4 (Unit
J) of Section 34 to a bottom hole location in NE4/SE4 of Section 36(Unit X).

¢ Gambino Federal Com 3H to be drilled from a surface location in SW4/NE4 (Unit
G) of Section 34 to a bottom hole location in SE4/NW4 of Section 36 (Unit F).

Releused to Imaging: 4/5/2023 9:18:48 . AM
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o Gambino Federal Com 4H to be drilled from a surface location in SW4/NE4 of
Section 34 (Unit G) to a botiom hole location in NE4/NW4 of Section 36(Unit C).

o Gambino Federal Com 5H to be drilled from a surface location in SW4/NE4 of
Section 34 (Unit G) to a bottom hole location in NE4/SW#4 of Section 36 (Unit K).

4. These wells will be located within the Purple Sage Wolfcamp Gas Pool, which is

subject to special pool rules that establish 330 foot setback requirements.

5. These wells will comply with the Division’s setback requirements for this pool.

6. The completed interval for the Gambino Federal Com SH well is less than 330°
from the adjoining tracts and the Division’s rules allow for the inclusion of proximity tracts within
the proposed standard spacing unit for the wells.

7. Applicant sought, but has been unable to obtain, a voluntary agreement from all
interest owners in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the proposed spacing unit to participate in
the drilling of the wells or to otherwise commit their interests to the wells.

8. The pooling of all interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying the proposed
unit will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, Applicant Corporation requests this application be set for hearing before
an Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on May 4, 2023 and after notice and hearing as
required by law, the Division enter its order:

A. Approving a standard 1280-acre Wolfcamp spacing unit;

B. Pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying a horizontal
spacing unit within Sections 34, 35 and 36, Township 22 South, Range 26 East, NMPM, Eddy

County, New Mexico;

C. Designating Applicant as operator of this unit and the wells to be drilled thereon;

Reldeosed to Inaging: 3/5/2023 9:18:48 AM
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D.  Authorizing Applicant to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and completing the

wells;

E. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision, together

with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure;

F. Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling and completing the wells in

the event a working interest owner elects not to participate in the wells.
Respectfully submitted,

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS

& SISK,PA. .~ ..
72 7)

By: .
Earl E. DeBrine, Jr.
Deana M. Bennett
Jamie Allen
Post Office Box 2168
500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168
Telephone: 505.848.1800
Farl. DeBrine/@modrall.com
Deana. Bennett@modrall.com

Jamie.Allenmodrall.com

Attorneys for Applicant Petrogulf Corporation

W4662940 DOCX
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CASE NO. : Application of Petrogulf Corporation for compulsory pooling, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted
mineral interests within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit underlying E/2 of Section 34, all of
Section 35 and W/2 of Section 36, Township 22 South, Range 26 East, NMPM, Eddy County,
New Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Gambino Federal Com 1H, Gambino
Federal Com 2H, Gambino Federal Com 3H, Gambino Federal Com 4H and Gambino
Federal Com SH wells, to be horizontally drilled. The wells will be drilled at orthodox locations.
The completed interval for the Gambino Fedcral Com 5H well is less than 330° from the
adjoining tracts and the Division’s rules allow for the inclusion of proximity tracts within the
proposed spacing unit for the wells. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and
completing said wells, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges
for supervision, designation of Petrogulf as operator of the wells, and a 200% charge for risk
involved in drilling said wells. Said area is located approximately /4 mile west and within Carlsbad,

New Mexico.
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51123, 10:16 AM USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

Tracking Number Copied

USPS Tracking’ FAQs >

Tracking Number: Remove X

70212720000054143190

Copy Add to Informed Delivery (hitps://informeddelivery.usps.com/)

Latest Update

This is a reminder to arrange for redelivery of your item or your item will be returned to sender.

oeqpasy

Get More Out of USPS Tracking:
USPS Tracking Plus®

4

b;livew Attempt
@  Reminder to Schedule Redelivery of your item

April 16, 2023

® -Notice Left (No Authorized Recipient Available) .

MIDLAND, TX 79705
April 11, 2023, 10:08 am

bz,

®  see All Tracking History

Text & Email Updates

USPS Tracking Plus®

Product information

See Less /\

https//tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tlc=2&1ext287 77=&tL abels=7021 2720000054 143190%2C8tABt=falset 112
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COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY \ ‘

U.S. Postal Service™

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTIO

B CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT N Coesie BT B S A Sigaro
= = Print your name and address on the reverse )‘ . w
I go that we can ratum the card o you, J = Dmdme
= Attach this card to the back of the mafiplece, W’ K ;

; ; or on the front if space permits. aud dﬁégﬁ = g Faz :
o \ jtferent lem
w g e o VSRR Ret 1 o ls%e;ymdg:smaddwm [ No
= i - & . Mark Wheeler et uxJ'Lynn N.
=] il = “Wheeler

| - Yoo 2 | T, 3 931105 LaQuinta Dr.
| S NN !Georgetown, TX 78628
i | C. Mark Wheeleriet JLM— @ ! ? g Spmmwu%_“'@ il

- C. Mark Whee er etuxiynn N, i : =
2 e siin T
R | 31105 LaQuinta DR, ;. " / 9590 9402 7578 2098 8678 96 5 S b B - e

. Georgetown, TX 78535 S reemescenenrent 2 Aticre NUmDer (Trnsier from servics fabe) B e

. =, T 7021 2720 0000 5414 317k eeed el resvciod ey

SRSl -\ Atr $500)

| - PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-8063

U.S. Postal Service™ . | SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

= CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT = Complete items 1,2, and 3.
=) Domestic Mail Only 1 l_&_!im your name and agddreas on the reverse
o that we can return the card to you. :
- . | ® Aftach this card to the back of the mallplece, B ““"“"“"bh"”""‘d""“"’) C'TF '32“"
m | g < or on the front If space permits. [ RTAN Te! &
i 7 1. Arlicle Addressed to: . is delivery address difierent from ftem 17
ok e { / ™~ - i P € YES, ovter davery adrees balow: 1 No
al ' e |/ €  ( Chisholm Energy Operating LLC
o - o 1 - ¢fo Earthstone Permian LLC
o T i § , 1400 Woodloch Forest Drive, Suite 300
o = & 1 The Woodlands, TX 77380
Dk f ~ ———
e Py ) 3. Service Type O Priorty Mail Express®
rn H . g ™
K o polh energy Ogeraiing LT ; L LT e e
s - c¢/o Earthstone Permian LLC —_— & Cotnarvaio Dol
=y - 9590 9402 7578 2098 B679 02 B e pesifcaDaivey D) Sgnsis Contimeson™
o = 1400 Woodloch Forest Drive, Suite 300 "+ i @ Cotiect on Dellvary £ Signatura Confirmation
n | . — G Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery  Rastricted Delivery
The Woodlands, TX 77380 it G B AtiCI NURIORE (TFarsfar frorn service abe) =~ abrog Mai
|tL. 7017 2LAD DOOD 5353 44924 sureg Nl Rstictod Deivery
; — "1 P, PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Demestic Return Receiot
. :_ g‘ [ e
CERTIFIED MAIL
\ . ; TE 5 ON COMPLETE TRIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
B CERT'F]ED MAIL@ RECEIPT SENDER: COMPLE > TH! SECTI &
Pl Domestic Mail Only # Complete ftems 1, 2, and.3. [J Agent
N = Prlntyournamer;tmraggm?do%%fvm X S
80 that we can return the G ; i L Agdrassee
m e ® Aftach this card to the back of the malipiece, B. vty foacieng WG neoe
B ([ . ©  oron the front if space parmits. e mm“ v
W e e Lo i ™ 1. Article Addressed to: D. :gss.md':&wﬁm e
) L]
= 5 Chisholm Energy Operating LLC
S 4 g ¢/o Earthstone Permian LLC
& g 1501 S. Mopac Expy, Ste. 220
fo | o
= g Austin, TX 78746-7683 | ==
U - P o | — — —
. Chisholm Energy Operating tLC 3. Service Typs 3 Piky M) Expreood
< Ragietersd Mal™
5 | dotantston Femin i N E S e, S
r':',_ I© 1501 S. Mopac Expy, Ste. 220 4 9590 8402 7578 2098 8679 19 S‘é‘&?ﬁ.ﬁ%ﬂ“‘““"““‘“‘“’ g :imcc:rﬂhmﬁm“
i Austin, TX 78746-7683 e (Transfor romm service b8l |9 Sotecten. ::mna‘ Reshicted Delbvery  Restncted Delvery
o e W v | 7017 2L80 0ODOD 5953 4931 u&wmmwm
Domestic Retum Receipt

e | . PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-2053
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U.S. Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MA!L® RECEIPT

! _pmyﬂoc Mail Only

|, CrownRock Minerals, L.P.
/% 18 Desta Dr.
% Midiand, TX 79705

7017 2kLB80 0OO0O 5953 4.,

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

& Complete tema 1. 2, and 3.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can returtt the card to you.

® Atiach this card to the back of the mallplece,
or on: the front If space permits.

Page 44 of 66

1. Aricle Addressed to:
CrownRock Minerals, L.P.

1.8 Desta Dr.
Midland; TX 79705

KA 0 A

9590 9402 7578 2098 8679 26

85726.0007 EED

2. Artice Number (Transfer from servics abel
7017 2baD0 D000 5953 4148

[ Agent
ﬁﬁdlq/ﬁ 1 Addressee
?ﬂnﬁﬁwm o Date of Dolivery
de!hh‘raddmsdtﬂmmmﬂ O Yes
HYES.MMVW below: O No

Service Type DPndky___MallEng—
O Adukt Signature O Registered Mali™
gm&mwm n] Regtricted

Certifiad Mal®

Ceortfiad Mal Restricted Deilvery O Signature Confirmation™
) Catlect on Delivery 0 Signsture Conflrmation
T Collect on Dalivery Reatricted Dolivery

glﬂs mmwm
1 L

— a3 =

A Sgnature

nnmnﬂcmuomy = Complste items 1, 2, and 8. i
® Print your name and address on the reverse X< 5 é 03 Agont
86 that we can retura the card to you. . &Daegddm
& Attach this card to the back of the maliplece, Received by (Printed Name) Delivery
or on the front if space permits. Ef((mc. Pichedvin Y6723
1. Article Addressed to: D. Is delivary address differont from ftem 17 L1 Ves
a It YES, enter colivery addreas below: [ No
am L CrownRod(Mmera|s L.P.
= e 5 £.0. Box 51933
rar —| 8 Midland, TX 79710
D
L] ™~
M ™~
4 . 4 3. Service T
CrownRock Minerals, L.P. o : b e mvs: 3 Priority Mail Exprees®
~ . T Rogistored Mal™
5 | P.0. Box 51933 , SEENARIT A ONIEIRAN  |Batttasmmmoaes SRSt
= Midland, TX 79710 9590 9402 7578 2098 8679 33 Shirphoclimguil | e e
| | 2 Arice Number (Transfer from service Jabel) O Ocleck oo Devery s By Restitsa ety
7017 2680 D000 5453 M98k -v-ur-d!EMaﬂE Restricted Daflvery
" PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Retur R
il sor
U.S. Postal SerVice“; i SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY -
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT e .
Y Domestic Mai On’y : 2mVourml:12’::::s'sonmem X %;_w A_'/k 0 Agent
™~ A 2 D] Adckessee
m 8o that we can the card to you. —
g = Attach trscard o the back ofthe malpece, ﬂ“w?’“ Pl 7 Ay
: or on the f epace permits. -~
o ] ) | - 1. Articie Acdressed t0: © Is dettvery adciiess diferert from hem 17 C1 Yes
r’li - T pr e | =4 = ¥ YES, enter dolivery address below: 1 No
=1 S e B CWM 200081, Ltd.
=1 i | prre C5f P.0.Box 7698 .
2 =7 ﬁ 25 8 Tyler, TX 75711
u .- — — ad - d
g o~ sl
] | 3 e Ceme-
s — gn L Registered Mall™
3 | CWM 20008 1, Lt DURRMANIERON (G ssems oy & i
o - P.0. Box 7698 D Gerlifisd Mall Resticted Defvery O Signature Cemfirmation™
B 9590 9402 7578 2098 8679 40 D Gorfie el D
 Tyler, TX 75711 . l 3 e a— n ncomunmmnwmnmuy Reotricted Detvery
4 2. Avticle Number (Transfer from service label) il
L P 7018 -03kD 000D 1508 37k ‘”‘“"‘EEM‘“W"““"“"’
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

U.8. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL? RECEIPT

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

in * Complete kems 1,2, &ida. Gy BT 1 Agent
* el S .
80 we can O youl, : -

© | & Atiach this card to the back of the malipiece, || B Feosted by (rinso Nems) | G. e of Delvery
um_' i e /. F or on the Trom if space permits. o

le - Addressed to; D. Is dalvary adiess difierent from ttam 17 [ Yes
R ey g e o nvsmudavwmmbdow 1 No

s Pt [ . [a) s

= " ol : & Earthstone Permian LLC
= iy’ ! 'é 1501 S. Mopac Expy, Ste. 220
[ o S B =2 Q Austin, TX 78746-7683 =
<4 | 1 w
m. £ ] ﬁ
o [ Earthstone Permian LLC . ® II‘ TiEl mll]l“"lm %?ﬂwmmm g:mlmﬂw
g [ 1501 S. Mopac Expy, Ste. 220 Immﬂmm lﬂ “““I .Cﬂtl‘fgm né%;:nﬂ' nation™
~ | Austin, TX 78746-7683 - 9590 9402 7578 2098 8679 B8 L siond Duiry D&grmm Gonfmaton

. memenn ] A i ks fianetar fom i ibel T s Delivery Defvery

G = ‘7018 03L0 0DOO 1508 3750 _ssumd Vel Rt iy
P et by
. ~; PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-6053 Domestic Return Recelpt _______

¢ =

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION { COMPLEIF THiS SECT.ON ON DELIMERY

N _ & Complete ltems 1, 2, and 3. 12
PR Domestic Mail Only ® Print your name and address on the reverse - Dlagent
- . s0'that we can returmhe card to you. = 0 Agdressee

e ® Attach this card o the back of the mallplece, z “"@_ﬁ’m Neme) [C. Daty of Dolueny
w| & B3~ ke of on the front if space psrmits. Cae wm)ines '
o s oo ey | 2 1. &ticle Addressad to: D. (sdenvaadmdm«wﬁummmﬂ d jres
= - e 8 1f YES, enter delivery address below:  [J No
= | — ietmerk Earthstone Peimian LLC
=] o i § 1490 Woodlach Forest Drive, Suite 300

| RIS S| -4 The Woodlands, TX 77380
3 | <3 N .
m | Lo c 3. Sorvioa T
= | i < - : CI. Ypo 0 Priority Mal Exprase®
© Cermereremionsc A SR e B
= 0 Woodloch Forest Drive, Suite ! Eonetas
5 L. 1400 Wo a0 i 9590 9402 7578 2098 8680 91 I3 Corfod Ml Raarcted Dafvery Q Siganurs Confimatn™
- } iT e WOOd'andS X 773 P2, Articla N Toanckas s oamdee =0 ~—in W:M"ﬂawan—u.“ "'g"ﬂmd%o:'ﬁ;:w" adion
¢ 7
i s30: 2015 PSX ¥S0-00 0 DOVT See Reverse for fmmiras = f\ _—
' PS

MPLETE THIS SECTION

& Complete tems 1,2, and 3 A-Slsm
& Print your nams and address on the reverse
50 that we can retum the card to you.

& Aftach this card to the back of the maliplece,
or on the front if space permits.

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

For d

—
slivery information, visit our wabrito at waviv.usps.com™.

NP

A
m
r~
m
S ')~ 1. Aricle Aodreazed to:
Y o
A T Svon e b 8 Featherstone Development
= i foeimn W Corporation
B | 7 8 PO.Boxaw
o a0 f S Roswell, NV 88202
o | I a
Al : - 3. Saervice Type Q0 Priorty Mall Expross® =
I Te— T
o= Corporation 'S Cortiled Mok® Del d
.—'| - p.O. Box 429 9590 9402 7578 2098 8680 84 E&’“&fﬂx&mm”m LERSY gg‘g’mﬂmgmg“‘
~ R :;;‘ NM 88202 | 1" Asicle Number (Transfer from cervioa fabel) El st Dolvery Defvesy
o S 7018 030 DOOD 1508-373h mumsisiveskosd oabory
"PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Returm Recelpt —
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U.S. Postal Service™

® RECEIPT ® Complste téme 1, 2, and 3. A Signature
CERTIFIED MAIL® R :
Print your name and address on the reverse
Domestic Mai Only S s0 that we can return the card to you. X\?j{’ir\u}m o
“For delivery information, visit ourebslle at www.usps.coml o » Attach this card to the back of the mallplece, e Recelvedby
A hricts or on the front If space permits. L"l “"{IIZ)
(— Fos 1. ArtlcleAddressedw' D lsdeuveryaddmssdmmmmmﬂ L1 Yes

If YES, enter defivery address below: [ No

“x.tmmpw_:ru Jt'w opetat | % Jareed Partners, Ltd.
| gxms.:;‘””"" b\ am— etk 6804 Island Circle

2 e Rere0 D b § L e e
Y I s T G —

Midland, TX 79707

85726.0007 EED

Joreed Partners, i 4 - UL O A

P 6804 Island Circle wrareediTianed] 9590 9402 7578 2098 8681 21
Midland, TX 79707 1 2. Articls Number (Transfer from service labal)
[a 7018 03LD 'DODOD 1508 3828

LF—-————-—'-- —_— ——m P8 Form 38

o plE =

?DlB 03kL0 DQUD 15135 3828

U (ﬁ . ] ‘ ! : quadient 8
g h MODRALL SPER‘LlNG% “u il B EHd e - -%I;\(‘;T-CMSSIZA!L E
08.10° ©
Modrall Speriing ~ o
rﬂ g > R
- Albaguergue, M 7021 2720 0000 5414 2988,
et 87103-2168 — —

plejmintd ]
[ 1

@

Jareed Partnérs, Lid. o //—ﬁ
2407 Bellechase Court WX /
Midiand, X 79705

NIXIE 799 FE 1 0004/18/23 .
RETURN TO SENDER ;_

LIVERADLE AS AUDRESIED
UNABLE TO FORWARD

C L g

(A

2021 2720 DDOO 5414 29388

=R

Vo

=

[«]
=i
[}
m

FHo

L *BTa8~-07345-86-38
212 R R T AN T T
* Print your name and add th LT
ess
B ::t:;:t t:i.;:nm%u;nmﬂ;ckw::gomyiu::p: :Hacsived by (Printed Nars) cﬁ%
or on the front if space parmits,
1. Article Addressad to;

£ D. 1 defivery address differcnt from item 17 L Yo
ks 1 I YES, enter delivery address below: O No

in

o

u

x

']

ik

o 3 Ef John Kyle Thoma, Trustee of the

=] v : Cornerstone Family Trust

=HE =g P.0.558

| § Peyton, CO B0831

™~ .l LEss - I~ -
e MMM GRS, SEESET
E p.0.558 —— 0 9402 7578 2098 8681 38 E%’S ek Paatrictad Devey gm'"

Peyton, CO 80831 |2 aicle Number (ransfer from service labe) D) Gollect on Detvary oy = SATre Confimaion
' y d O tnayl al)
| 7021 2720 OODD 5414 2995  roMsimere cey

05, A 3018 Pk vy

Domestic Rsturn Recelpt
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5/1/23, 9:34 AM . USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

USPS Tracking’

FAQs >

Tracking Number: Remove X

70212720000054142995

Copy Add to Informed Delivery (hitps://informeddelivery.usps.com/)

Latest Update

Your item has been delivered and is available at a PO Box at 11:04 am on April 26, 2023 in PEYTON, CO
80831.

Get More Out of USPS Tracking:
USPS Tracking Plus®

joeqpes

Delivered
Delivered, PO Box

PEYTON, CO 80831
April 26, 2023, 11:04 am

See All Tracking History

Text & Email Updates

USPS Tracking Plus® oy

Product information

See Less A\

Track Another Package

Enter tracking or barcode numbers

hitps:/Hools.usps.comygo/TrackConfirmAcliontRef=fullpage8iLc=2&text28777=&iL abels=70212720000054142895%2C &tABt=false 12

st
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U. S Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
_Domestic Mail Only

85726.0007,EED

¥ Klmbell Royaity Holdings, Le
777 Taylor St., Ste, 810
‘i Fort Worth, TX 76102

?IJE E?ED ooo 541y EIDIJB

H |
a

Mww

Page 48 of 66

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

» Completo items 1, 2, and 3. it M O agent
® Print your name and address on the reverse W m., i y -
20 thet we can return the card to you. 2 a&muy ;},(j,‘ D;:'ddm
& Attach thia card to the back of the malipiece, Defivery
or on the front if spacs permits. Ml—e ﬂ L_)"'/D 25
1. Article Addressed to: D. lsdemayaddmssd!ﬁaunﬁmhamv 0O v
. H YES, enter dalivery adkiress bolow: DN«ms
Kimbell Royalty: Holdings, LLC
777 Taylor St-,Ste. 810
Fort Worth, TX 76102
3. Servica =
II ! £1 Adult Slgn:il?‘?: E Regbtax:‘ Malm™
amnwmmm a #Mal Restricted
9590 8402 7578 2098 8681 45 gw ;;ld n»::m Delivery ggmwmﬂ
2. Artice Number (Transfer from service iabe) Ew'i’,‘f.’“"' jcted Dellvery  Rsetrk Jn.,m"""
7021 'E?EB 0ooo 5414 3008 fowedt Mall Restricted Dielivary

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Maif Only

e
For detivery information. visit oL wvebsite at wwwusps.com’.

: N1 Few

i { /

&% Sorvices & Fews (o .;L;‘.wy.,L,,;ﬁ:;l

Lirictum B framcopy e

£ Jraturn Rocalpt (Becionic)

LI Cuinod i Rosictal Dot
AU Sgraisre Raguind

1] Aot Sigraans Fesbicisd

i1

[s
i Kringen Qil, LLC _
" 8540 E. McDowell Rd, Unit 59 ) |
' Mesa, AZ 85207

-

7021 2720 0000 5414 3015
85726.0007 EED

-4).8. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

85726.0007 EED

" Mewbourne Development Corporation
% P.0. Box 7698 )
' Tyler, TX 75711

48]
[(Y8 Domestic Mail Only
a _ LT N T
(Ul For delivery information, » .r. vt WEOSHE Dl 1 UERS OO
a
gy
-
uy -
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Pustmat
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i */ !
o
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™~
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' ® Complote ltems 1, 2, and 3. A Signature o
® Print your name and address on the reverse [ ' 3
sa that wa can retum the card to you. B ( — AN 3 Addressee
® Atiach this card o the back of the mallpiece, B. Recalved by Prin N”"ﬁ';"c-ﬂm Deivery
or on the front i space permits.
1. Asticle Addressed to: D, Is delivesy address difersrt from ttem 47 T Yes
. I YES, enter delivery address below:  [J No
Kringen Of}, LLC
'B540 E. McBbowell Rd, Unit 59
Mesa, AZ *85207
-3-._ServioeType T Priority Ml Expross®
‘ O Adut Signetum O Registered Muli™
URENMUAIA MO |SRasms msomer S
9590 9402 7578 2098 8681 52 Smm”s“em"““" gg:mcommw
2 Articla Number (Trarsfer from service kbel) waadbdm Dellvery Deftvary
7021 2720 0000 -543Y4 3015 inurod Mal Restrictod Detlvary
PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-8053 Domastic Retum Recelpt

e =
E SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A, Signature ]
- / 3 Agent
* Print your 3Nd address on the reverse X %}ﬂ T o
sothatwecanrewmmeoardtoym B = = ?_-.Mg'e‘:“"
¥ , ® Attach this card to the back of the malipiece, Rectived }”‘”Z"‘) I/D’“/, 3 /Zl J“y
= or an the front if space permits. '

n/sdanveryaddrmammmmmw O Yes

b L I YES, ender dolivery address below: [ No

M Mewh"ﬁ’urne 0il Company

p: P.O.Box 7698
Ty Tyler, TX 75711
U e
9500 9402 7578 2098 8681 76 gwﬁ?ﬁm Mh:"" ggmf"’“""‘”‘"
| 7 3. Amtioie Nomber (Transfer from service febe) |3 Conecton Qalvery Delvary Delivery
? <2021 E?ED gpoo 54Lu4 3039 wam
b3 Domestic Retumm Receipt

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-8053
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Page 49 of 66
U.S. Postal Servic :
; - ® ] tems 1, 2, and 3. A Bignatiss. -
B CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT . mmmpurmiiumﬁmmm XA, ___ ¢ D
ful| Domestic Mail Orly S 80 that we carraptum thi card to you. #** = L1 Adchesse
- # Attach this card to the back of the mafiplecs, EeC Sy fisdiNans) 0-7”;02"““’"7
l or on the front if space permits. Kgﬁw [;.;/Z 9’ 3

z , 1. Arficle Addressed to: O Is delivery adidress different from item 17 L3 Yes
g ; . ; If YES, enter detvery address below:  [J No
1 e ;mscf ) | Do aQ Mewbourne Development Corporation.
= e IT]IN P.C. Box 7698
=3 i"_'"“—‘ i ;> ‘é Tylér, TX 75711
| ) = ; o 3. Servics Type CJ Priority Mall Exprese®
u A . o« l I II 1 Adult Bignsture D Reghatered Mali™
% | et 8 compny I 25— EEEEET
f [ P-O. Box 9580 9402 7578 2098 8681 69 Do by T D Ede
E = Tyler, TX 75711  Amtala M wahor Mranclor frum canire hall O Coflect on Defivery Restricted Deltvery  Restrioted Detlvery

, 7021 27?20 DOOO 5414 3022 e el resvksdvomvey

PS Form 3800, April 2015 FEN 7530020008047

U.S. Posta! Service™

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECE ® Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

N 4 ; . # Print your narne and address on the reverse .

Fl  Domestic Mail Only so that we can retum the card to you, = e

= * Attaoh trs cardto th back o tre malpiecs, B.4f\cavic b (Printed ) W“I“é,ws‘“’
or on the front if epace peu'nils.

ey 2= "1 Article Addressed te: D. Is delivery address different from ftem 12 L Yes

. f > > & if YES, enter delivery address below: 1 No

in | PaubR Barwis

g i 254 Ranch House Rd.

E Kerrvilie, X 78028-7033

[ i —— —_—

1] 3. Service Type i

%  out, : WO s e SRR

b Paul R. Barwis - ; |  Cortifiec Mall® Dol =

h *254RanchHouseRd. 959094027578 2098 B6B183 | D Caeehs neeied ety B B oo

. 'lé Kerrville, TX 78028-7038 * 2. Aticle Number (Transfar from service l2bs] O Colot o Detvery ostricted Dativery  Reatrctoc Datvary

| 7021 2720 0000 5414 304k " e ok Reasictd Detvry
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511123, 10:17 AM USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Resulls

USPS Tracking’ FAGs >

Tracking Number: Remove X

70212720000054143107

Copy Add to Informed Delivery {hitps://informeddelivery.usps.com/}

Latest Update

Your item arrived at our USPS facility in EL PASO TX DISTRIBUTION CENTER on April 30, 2023 at 12:09
pm. The item is currently in transit to the destination.

Get More Out of USPS Tracking:
USPS Tracking Plus®

joeqpead

Moving Through Network
@ Armived at USPS Regional Facility

EL PASO TX DISTRIBUTION CENTER
April 30, 2023, 12:09 pm

€ Unclaimed/Being Returned to Sender

MIDLAND, TX 79701
% April 28, 2023, 12:47 pm i4-

By

®  see AN Tracking History

Text & Emait Updates

USPS Tracking Plus®

Product Information

See Less A

https:iftoals.usps.com/gofTrackConfirmAction7tRef=fullpage &1L c=2&text28777=8tl abels=70212720000054 143107 %2C&tABtfalse 1/2

4
¢
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51423, 10:18 AM USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Resulls

USPS Tracking®

FAQs >

Tracking Number: Remove X

70212720000054143145

Copy Add to Informed Delivery (hitps://informeddelivery,usps.com/)

Latest Update

We were unable to deliver your package at 7:02 am on April 12, 2023 in OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73162
because the business was closed. We will redeliver on the next business day. No action needed.

Get More Out of USPS Tracking:
USPS Tracking Plus®

oeqpaey

Delivery Attempt
@ Redelivery Scheduled for Next Business Day i

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73162
April 12, 2028, 7:02 am

®  |n Transit to Next Facility
April 11, 2023
® seanll Tracking History

Text & Email Updates

USPS Tracking Plus®

Product information

See Less A\

hitps:/fcols.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmActiontRef=fullpage&ilc~2&text28777=&1L abels=70212720000054143145%2C8tABt=false 12
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Carlshad Current Argus.

SAN? OF THE LISA TODAY NEFWIIE
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Affidavit of Publication
Ad # 0005664671
This is not an invoice

MODRALL SPERLING
POBOX 2168

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87103

1, a legal clerk of the Carisbad Current Argus, a
newspaper published daily at the City of Carlsbad, in
said county of Eddy, state of New Mexico and of
general paid circulation in said county, that the same
is a duly qualified newspaper under the laws of the
State wherein legal notices and advertisements may
be published; that the printed notice attached hereto
was published in the regular and entire edition of said
newspaper and not in supplement thereof in editions
dated as follows:

04/14/2023

e P

Legal Clerk
Subscribed and swosn before me this April 14, 2023

7

State of W1, County of Brown
NOTARY PUBLIC

(=7~

My commission expires

CASE NO. 23506: Notice to all affected parties, as well as
their heirs and devisees, United States of America, BLM,
3MG Corporation, Butkin Investment Conegany, LLC., C
Mark Wheeler et ux Flynn N. Wheeler, Chisholm Energy
Operating LLC, CrownRock Minerals, LP., CWM 2000-B I,
Ltd.,, Earthstone Permian LLC, Featherstone Development
Corporation, Jareed Partners, Lid., John Kyle Thoma, Trust-
ee of the Cornerstone Family Trust, Kimbell Royalty Hold-
ings, LLC, Kringen Oil, LLC, Mewbourne Development Cor-
poration, Mewbourne Oil Company, Paul R. Barwis, Penwell
Employee Royalty Pool, John D, Bergman Trustee, Robin Oil
& Gas Corporation and Rusk Capital Management LLC of
Petrogulf Corporation’s Application for compulsory pool-
ing, Eddy County, New Mexico. The State of New Mexico,
through ‘its Oil Conservation Division, hereby gives notice
that the Division will conduct a public hearing at B:15 a.m.
on May 4, 2023 to consider this application. This hearing is
subject to continuance by the Division to a subsequent
docket date. Applicant seeks an order from the Division
pooling all uncommitted mineral interests within a
Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit underlying E/2 of Section
34, all of Section 35 and W/2 of Section 36, Township 22
South, Range 26 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.
This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Gambino Federal
Com 1H, Gambino Federal Com 2H, Gambino Federal Com
3H, Gambino Federal Com 44 and Gambino Federal Com 5H
wells, to be horizontally drilled. The wells will be drilled at
orthadox locations. The completed interval for the Gambino
Federal Com S5H well is less than 330" from the adjoining
tracts and the Division's rules allow for the inclusion of
proximity tracts within the proposed spacing unit for the
wells. Also to be considered will be the cast of drilling and
completing said wells, the allocation of these costs as well as
the actual operating costs and charges for supervision,
designation of Petrogulf as operator of the wells, and a
200% charge for risk involved in drilling said wells. Said area
is located approximately % mile west and within Carlsbad,
New Mexico.

#5664671, Current Arqus, April 14, 2023

I KATHLEEN ALLEN |
Natary Public f
State of \Nisconsin

Ad # 0005664671

PO #: Petrogulf / Gambino
# of Affidavits 1

This is not an invoice

Released to Imaging: 5/2/2023 5:01:40 PM

Exhibit C




Rece

ived by OCD: 5/2/2023 4:44:53 PM

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF PETROGULF
CORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY
POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
CASE NO. 23506

SELF AFFIRMED DECLARATION OF CHRISTIANA ORLANDINI

Christiana Orlandini hereby states and declares as follows:
1. I am over the age of 18, I am a geologist for Petrogulf (“Petrogulf”), and have

personal knowledge of the matters stated herein.

2. | have not previously testified before the Oil Conservation Division (“Division”).
3. | attended Texas A&M University, where | received a B.S. in Geology.
4. | have worked as a geologist since 1982, and since 2018 as a geologist for Petrogulf.

My resume summarizing my educational and work experience is attached to this affidavit as
Exhibit C.1.

5. My area of responsibility at Petrogulf includes the area of Eddy County in New
Mexico that is the subject of this application.

6. I am familiar with the application Petrogulf filed in this case.

7. Exhibit C.2 is a locator map showing the approximate location of the proposed
horizontal spacing unit, outlined in red, and the location of the Capitan Reef, outlined in blue.

8. Exhibit C.3 is a wellbore schematic showing Petrogulf’s development plan. The
proposed wells have black dashed lines and the existing Wolfcamp producers are highlighted by
solid green lines.

9. Exhibit C.4 is structure map of the Top of the Wolfcamp. The proposed spacing

unit is identified by a red box. The proposed wells have black dashed lines. Top Wolfcamp control

) & £
rage >/ of 60
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wells are highlighted with green dots and the values of the Top Wolfcamp are posted under the
well spots in green. The contour interval used this exhibit is 25 feet. The map shows that the Top
of the Wolfcamp ramps down to the east at the proposed spacing unit. Well control is good and
shows that the Wolfcamp is continuous across the unit.

10. Exhibit C.4 also identifies 4 wells in the vicinity of the proposed wells, shown by
a blue line of cross-section running from A to A’.

11. Exhibit C.5 is a stratigraphic cross section hung on the Top of the Wolfcamp. The
well logs on the cross-section give a representative sample of the Wolfcamp formation in the area.
The target zone is identified by a red bracket and the red words “Producing Interval”. The cross
section shows that the target interval is uniformly thick and continuous across the spacing unit.
There are no faults present.

12. Exhibit C.6 provides an overview of the stress orientation in the area based on the
2018 Snee-Zoback paper.

13.  The preferred well orientation in this area is a laydown. This is because the Sxmax
is at approximately NO35°E.

14. I conclude from my geological study represented by these maps that:

a. The horizontal spacing unit is justified from a geologic standpoint.

b. There are no structural impediments or faulting that will interfere with
horizontal development.

c. Each quarter quarter section in the proposed unit will contribute more or less
equally to production.

15.  The attachments to this declaration were prepared by me, or compiled from

company business records, or were prepared at my direction.

Released to Imaging: 5/2/2023 5:01:40 PM
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16. In my opinion, the granting of Petrogulf’s application is in the interests of
conservation and the prevention of waste.
| attest under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico that the

information provided herein is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

O

Christiana Orlandini

Dated: May 2, 2023

W4706872.DOCX
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Petroleum Geologist Phone: (303) 887-9755 | Email: jana_orlandini@msn.com

CHRISTIANA (JANA) ORLANDINI Website: www.linkedin.com/in/christiana-jana-orlandini
Address: 61 Highway 126, Cuba, NM 87013

Summary

Multi-basin unconventional experience includes Permian Delaware Bone Spring/Wolfcamp and SCOOP Goddard/Springer. Strong
petrophysical experience. Hands on expertise developing and executing horizontal and vertical multi-well pad drilling programs,
including supervising geosteering. Well versed in adding value in mature areas through creative and innovative evaluations of
historic drilling results. Strongly believes team driven interpretations drive bottom line growth. Creative and positive. Leads through
example of hard work and respect for all.

Core Strengths

Core Skills Basin/Area Experience

= Petrophysics = Williston

= Deterministic analyses = DJ

=  Risk analyses =  Midland Basin

=  Geologic analog application = Central Basin Platform

= Sweet spot mappingin =  Ft. Worth
unconventionals =  Greater Green

= Tight oil and gas experience = Uinta

=  Proven, published writer =  Powder

= Expert Petra, Excel and = Northern Delaware Basin (NM)
PowerPoint user, Enverus (DI), = Oklahoma STACK (Anadarko)
beginner Spotfire and PowerTools = Oklahoma SCOOP (Anadarko)

Work Experience

CONSULTING GEOLOGIST - Petrogulf Corporation — Denver, CO — April 2018 to current

e Company is predominantly non-op and mostly unconventional in a very active and diverse range of basins: DJ,
Powder, Williston, Anadarko SCOOP/STACK, Permian/Delaware. Performed basic mapping, log analysis, activity
monitoring. Advised on lease acquisitions, divesting, AFE participation, area activity, new projects.

e Mapped Meramec clinoforms in Oklahoma STACK play, calculated normalized heat maps. Analyzed relationship
between normalized frac size, landing target, clinoform thickness, parent/child, spacing and ultimate producibility.
Produced leasing target maps.

e Analyzed horizontal Red Fork potential in STACK area.

e Mapped Springer (Goddard) Shale in Grady County, OK SCOOP. Mapped Springer/Goddard B shale thickness, analyzed
relationship to production. Mapped Goddard A shale for possible upside.

e Mapped OK SCOOP Miss and Woodford pay character, proximity to faulting/fracturing and net thickness with
relationship to producibility.

e Mapped all Bone Spring members and Wolfcamp (X, Y and A, B, C, D) members, calculated normalized heat maps.
Analyzed landing targets, normalized frac sizes, parent/child, spacing, net pay versus ultimate producibility. Advised
on BLM and State sales opportunities. Tracked offset operator activity. Advised on divestitures.

e Software utilized: Petra, Enverus, IHS, state websites, PowerTools.

SR. OPERATIONS GEOLOGIST - Fuse Energy, LLC — Greenwood Village, CO — Oct 2014 to Nov 2016

e Integrated all available well data for 140 horizontal Barnett Shale asset in oily fairway, northern Ft. Worth Basin

e Mapped basic geologic parameters: structure, isopachs, subcrop, top seal and reservoir properties

e Made detailed study of FMI’s, cores, lateral placements, interference direction and volumes, chemical tracers,
microseismic, formation pressure and flowback water chemistry to address the extremely variable production results.

Petrogulf Corporation
Case No. 23506
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CHRISTIANA (JANA) ORLANDINI, Page 2

e Arch/Oklahoma Aulocogen that resulted in significant pressure loss in many blocks

e With reservoir engineer, developed risk assessment map and break-even analysis for horizontal infill drilling locations
e Assisted in acquisition evaluations in Powder River Basin, Eagle Ford, Bakken, DJ and Greater Green River Basin

e Software expertise: Petra, Excel, Stoner SES and PowerPoint

SR. GEOLOGIST - Three Forks, Inc — Broomfield, CO —June 2013 to Oct 2014

e Performed regional analyses and mapped geologic features on northern tip of Bend Arch
e Analyzed portfolio of five Caddo/Bend wells and recommended additional perf zones
e Scrutinized acquisition targets for technical merit in Utah overthrust, SE Colorado and Cherokee Platform

CONSULTANT GEOLOGIST - Double Eagle Petroleum — Denver, CO — Jan 2013 to April 2013

e Evaluated over 50 digital well logs, mostly RST’s, in shallow CBM field in Wyoming
e Compared open hole log characteristics with RST results, then recommended additional perf intervals to Petra

SR. GEOLOGIST — MAK-J Energy Partners — Denver, CO — June 2010 to Dec 2012

e Evaluated existing leasehold in Midland Basin and mapped sweet spot in Wolfberry trend for acquisition potential

e Evaluated and recommended acquisition in Cline trend

e Evaluated, recommended and drilled five well vertical, multi-well pad drilling program in Weld County, DJ Basin.
Dually completed wells in Niobrara and Codell

GEOLOGIST — Sagebrush Resources, LLC — Highlands Ranch, CO — Jan 2008 to Sept 2009

e Mapped Wayne Fm. along carbonate shelf play in Renville Field, Madison subcrop area, NE Williston Basin
e Recommended Wayne Fm. dolomitic sweet spot for horizontal target

e Managed geology of drilling program for over 20 multilateral horizontal wells

e Horizontal wells IP’d for up to 1,000 BOPD

GEOLOGIST - Stone Energy — Denver, CO — June 2004 to Nov 2007

e Project geologist for active tight gas, vertical multi-well pad drilling program in Pinedale Field (Lance Fm.), Greater
Green River Basin

e Evaluated and recommended acquisition in ElIm Coulee Field (Bakken), Williston Basin

e Project geologist for successful horizontal drilling program in EIm Coulee Middle Bakken target

e Assisted New Ventures in evaluations in Southern Alberta Basin, DJ Basin and Hanna Basin

e Chosen for Denver office divestiture team, making written and oral presentations that resulted in sale to Newfield
Energy for $575MM

e Software usage: Petra, Excel and PowerPoint

CONSULTANT GEOLOGIST — The Discovery Group — Denver, CO — Sept 2001 to Aug 2003

e Petrophysical evaluations for clients in Greater Green, Uinta, Wind River, Burgos Basin and Western Siberian Basin
e Refined petrophysical skills, learned LESA petrophysical software, learned log normalizations and calculation methods
e Learned Russian BKZ log interpretation and use of neural nets

Also:

Hallwood Energy, 1993 to 2001

Bermuda Biological Station for Research, 1987 to 1993

Chevron Oil, 1986 to 1987

Marathon International, 1982 to 1986

Contributing Author to the Rocky Mountain Oil Journal, “A Rock Licker’s View”

Education, Affiliations and Software

B.S. Geology, Texas A&M — College Station, TX
Member: AAPG, RMAG
Software: PowerTools, Enverus (DI), Petra, LESA, SeisX, SES Stoner, IHS, Spotfire, all Microsoft Office programs
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Locator Map

Approximate location of Petrogulf Gambino unit.
Development is inside the inner edge of the Capitan
Reef.

Petrogulf Corporation

Exhibit C.2 Case #23506

Cl=100"

Eddy County, NM

Scale: 1in = 20,000 feet

May 2, 2023

Released to Imaging: 5/2/2023 5:01:40 PM

Page 62 of 66



Received by OCD: 5/2/2023 4:44:53 PM

- = 22TOgU Gamiing Federal COMARL m mm = =

Petrogulf Gambino Federal Com 3H

_Petrogulf Gambino Federal Com5H _ _ _ _ |

Petrogulf Gambino Federal Com 2H

Petrogulf Gambino Federal Com 1H

Proposed lateral

Petrogulf Corporation

Wolfcamp drilled lateral Exhibit C.3 Case #23506

Petrogulf proposed unit

Eddy County, NM

Scale: 1in = 20,000 feet May 2, 2023

Released to Imaging: 5/2/2023 5:01:40 PM

Page 63 of 66



Received by OCD: 5/2/2023 4:44:53 PM

—ﬂ————————————————

Contours are subsea Top Wolfcamp. Control wells have green dots
and green subsea values. Map shows uniformity and continuity of
Wolfcamp section.

Line of cross section
== == == == == == == Proposed laterals

Petrogulf proposed unit

Petrogulf Corporation

Exhibit C.4 Case #23506
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Eddy County, NM

Scale: 1in = 20,000 feet

May 2, 2023
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Line of section showing the continuity, thickness and lack of faulting in the Wolfcamp
X/Y target zone.

Petrogulf Corporation

Exhibit C.5 Case #23506
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From: State of stress in the Permian Basin Lund Snee and Zoback, 2018 The
Leading Edge

Approximate location of Petrogulf Gambino unit

Petrogulf Corporation

Exhibit C.6 Case #23506
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